PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION			E SURVEY PLETED
		245005					С
		315225	B. WING			08/	14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE	ODE		
IXIVEIX I	KONT KENADIENAN	ON AND HEALTHOAKE GENTEK		PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerg Provider and Suppl Guidance 483.73, F Care (LTC) Facilities		FO	000			
		3/14/2024					
F 550 SS=D	the requirements of for Long Term Care cited for this survey Resident Rights/Ex	ercise of Rights	F 5	550			9/25/24
	self-determination, access to persons	nt Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in					
	with respect and di resident in a manne promotes maintena her quality of life, re	cility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ance or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.					
		facility must provide equal					(VC) DATE
ABORATORY	CDIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE	TITLE			(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

08/29/2024

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315225	B. WING			14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	access to quality caseverity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles §483.10(b) Exercise. The resident has thrights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The foresident can exercise interference, coercifrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The foresident from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The foresident from the facility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation of other facility doctored	are regardless of diagnosis, in, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the s under the State plan for all s of payment source. The of Rights is eright to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen inted States. The of the facility and as a citizen inted States. The of the facility and it is or her of the facility must ensure that the se his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal interested in the facility in exercising his or her opported by the facility in the er rights as required under this interested in and interview, and review umentation, it was determined	F 5	 Resident □s Affected Resident #27 was immedi 		
	manner to promote resident. This defice 1 of 32 residents resident	d to ensure the transport of a ident was provided in a the dignity and respect of the cient practice was identified for viewed for dignity, (Resident enced by the following:		around to face forward during The staff LPN #2 was immedia reeducated on how to properly residents in a chair or who maintain dignity and safety. 2. Identification of Others a. All other residents requiring	ately r transport eelchair to	
	Created: 2/2024, re Policy Explanation	y policy titled Resident Rights, evealed the following under and Compliance Guidelines: I be treated equally regardless		geri-chairs or wheelchairs hav potential to be affected. b. An audit will be completed all residents who use wheelch geri-chairs to ensure they are	e the to identify airs and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING				C 14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		5101 NOR	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TH PARK DRIVE UKEN, NJ 08109	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL COSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	of age, race, ethnic physical or mental of status, sex, sexual or expression. 11. The facility will dare educated on the responsibility of the residents. The following was resident rights: The dignified existence, communication with services inside and On 08/05/2024 11:2 the facility, the survices inside and observed to transport of the facility of the facility, the survices in a service of the facility of th	ensure that all staff members erights of residents and the facility to properly care for its revealed under the heading eresident has the right to a self-determination, and and access to persons and outside the facility. 23 AM, during the initial tour of reyor observed Resident #27 air. A female staff was port Resident #27 from the stivity room and past the facility to many past the stivity room and past	F 5	appro 3. Si a. Ai how to are in ensur b. Ti reviev 4. M a. Ti all nur then si Perfor commensur maint geri-c Perso	opriately. Systemic Changes Il clinical staff were reeducate oproperly transport resident a wheelchair or a geri-chair re dignity and safety are main the resident so right policy wawed and found to be approprionitoring of Systemic Change the Director of Nursing will resident to Quality Assurance rmance Improvement (QAPI nittee for compliance x 2 more residents dignity and safet sained while being transporte thair or wheelchair. On Responsible: Director of I signee	s who to ntained. as iate. ge ound on ays and and) nths; to y are d in a	
	Resident #27 was a following but not lim NJ Exec Order 26.4						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315225	B. WING		1	14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Set (MDS), an assert revealed Resoluterview for Mental indicated U.S. FOI/GG revealed that Resoluted an interval administration which to the surveyors, transported from being to see where you a issues."	essment tool, dated sident #27 had a Brief I Status score of Section Sesident #27 had Section Se	F 550			
F 584 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1 §483.10(i) Safe Ent The resident has a comfortable and ho but not limited to re supports for daily liming The facility must programmed for the §483.10(i)(1) A safe homelike environment use his or her personal possible. (i) This includes entreceive care and see	vironment. right to a safe, clean, emelike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.	F 584			9/26/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING		1	C 08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 007	14/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	(ii) The facility shall the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into §483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as so §483.10(i)(5) Adequevels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities init 1990 must maintain 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMED by: C/O # NJ 156940 Based on observation other facility documentate the facility failed clean and sanitary operactice was identified and Pavilion 3) and following: 1. On 08/13/2024 as	does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,	F 5	"Safe/Clean/ Homelike Environm" A) All housekeeping Staff we re-educated by Director of House on the proper method to clean a medication cart, a room, door jan corners and IV poles. B) All medication carts were thore cleaned, and hair knots were rem from the bottom of all med carts. C) Laminate on the door of room	re in keeping ns, bughly loved		
	practice was identified and Pavilion 3) and following: 1. On 08/13/2024 a facility policy titled 0	ied for 2 of 3 units, (Pavilion 2 was evidenced by the t 10:40 AM, a review of a		corners and IV poles. B) All medication carts were thore cleaned, and hair knots were rem from the bottom of all med carts.	oughly loved #126		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			C 14/2024	
		ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	ID	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	CODE	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	insures {sic} (ensur discharge-cleaned Patient Room sectir rotation from patient scrub, scrape, dust mop everything in tall the corners, ceilibuildup on floor, duroom. Under the Bathroor disinfect toilet bowl bowl only. Remove Remove all buildup bowl, door frame, of the entire floor. Maicleaned. Damp moduring the initial tot floor on 08/05/2024 following: + at 11:11 AM, in restruct to floor. + at 11:14 AM room During a subseque 08/07/2024 at 12:12 the following: + room 229 floor with date of the bed, in meets floor wit	ete room cleaning schedule res)that each resident room is on a monthly basis. Under the on 3. Starting in a clockwise at room door; clean polish, disinfect, sweep, wipe and he room including: Check ing and floors, Remove st mop and damp mop entire as section: Toilet: scrub and and Use cleanser on interior of all stains and buildup. From the floor around the corners and edges. Dust mop ke sure vent in the bathroom is p the entire floor. For the facility on the 2nd and the surveyor observed the for 224 floor the surveyor feet in 221 had debris on floor. For the facility on the 2nd floor on 2 PM, the surveyor observed if the debris, hair knot by wheel at floor near door where the jam rik spots, arks on floor where the door tuck to the floors in rooms 229 arks floor and where the door	F 58	thoroughly cleaned E) Rooms 224, 221, 229, 2 227, 222, 223, 220, 221, 2 and 216 were all thoroughl sanitized. "Residents in rooms 22 228, 226, 225, 227, 222, 2 219, 218, 217, and 216 we "All residents have the paffected. "Director of Housekeep Designee to 1) Audit 10 resident room cleanliness weekly for one monthly for 2 months. Dire Maintenance or Designee findings to monthly QAPI months 2) Audit 2 medication car cleanliness weekly for 4 we monthly for 2 months. Dire Maintenance or Designee findings to monthly QAPI months. 3) Audit 4 IV poles for cle weekly for 4 weeks and the months. Director of Maintedesignee to report findings QAPI meeting for 3 months	19, 218, 217, y cleaned and 4, 221, 229, 23, 220, 221, are affected. potential to be sing or month and ctor of to report neeting for 3 ats for eeks and then ctor of to report neeting for 3 annote or annothly		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COV	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315225	B. WING		- 1	C / 14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	On 08/07/2024 at 1 high hall was obser debris marks on the 229. + room 222 corner missing baseboard + corners where do 223, 221, 220 219, and dark marks. + floor room 218 u and w/c wheel trails + medication cart h hair wrapped aroun + room 227 in the baseboard and floo left side of toilet wh discolored and stair inside toilet bowl. During an interview 08/07/2024 at 12:24 they are supposed They only mop the mopping. Look at the family member said bathroom, they don On 08/12/2024 at 1 hall 2nd floor wheel wheels. On 08/12/2024 at 0 board on door to rouring an interview 08/13/2024 at 09:44	2:23 PM, the hallway 2nd floor ved with various colored of floor between rooms 227 and of wall upon entering on left, cracked paint. For jams meet floor rooms 222, 218, 217, 216, all have debris pon entering with dark marks in the color in the floor wheels with ind wheels. For meet have dark stains, on the looking at it, on the floor is the salong base of toilet and the clean the rooms every day. The stuff on the floors. The interpretation of the floor in the clean toilet. 2:00 PM, medication cart high a stills have hair wrapped on the surveyor on the floors. The clean toilet. 2:00 PM, medication cart high a stills have hair wrapped on the floors. The clean toilet.	F 5	584		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315225	B. WING			14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		. HEGE!
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	rooms. The door of the door, empty trash, dustpan and broom all surface areas, at they go to the bath mirrors, check matowels are inside to they finish with we have sure they When asked how is done daily.	responded first they knock on sweep rooms (dry sweep) with m, wipe on top and bottoms of also clean top of lights. Then broom, clean toilet, sink and ke sure toilet paper and paper the holder not on back of toilet. The mop rooms and bathroom, and they check privacy curtains are clean of spills or stains, often this is done, he said this usually have 2 housekeepers on	F 584	1		
	we have 2 floor ted for day rooms and soiled linen and tra The surveyor askeroom. The room. The daily cleaning. Who clean the hallways floor techs. The hor responsible to clean the hallways floor techs. The hor responsible to clean the hallways floor techs. The hor responsible to clean the hallways floor techs. The hor responsible to clean the hallways floor techs. The hor responsible to clean the hallways floor techs. The hor responsible to clean the hallways floor techs.	ed what about the corners of the replied that is also part of the en asked who is responsible to , the said the evening said the evening busekeeper or floor tech are an marks off the floors. The say that hallways are cleaned eakly halls are scheduled to be veyor questioned what and he said we run the floor				
	(carbolization whice cleaning a room) of on each floor daily includes pulling all wall, cleaning behit wipe call bell and premotes (done daily	ed how often room carbs th is the process of deep done. The replied 1 room including weekends. This dressers, beds away from the nd everything, top of lights, bhone lines are cleaned, wiping ly as well) dust TV, picture s. mattresses, window frames				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED		
		315225	B. WING		08/14/20	24	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMP	(5) LETION ATE	
F 584	and windowsills and The surveyor asked the medication carthousekeeping is medication carts. One, nursing then the dirty cart and owheels and drawed and when it is clear switch back. That During an intervier 08/13/2024 at 01: Assistant (HKA #1 The process is to toilet, clean sink, obed down including questioned about	ed who is responsible to clean responsible to clean responsible to clean the we have a spare, we clean that switches cart and then we take clean it. Yes, that includes responsible to responsible to clean the we have a spare, we clean that switches cart and then we take clean it. Yes, that includes responsible to responsible to clean the wear we leave for nursing to is done monthly. We with the surveyor on 15 PM, the Housekeeping and rooms are clean daily. Sweep floor, mop floor, clean clust top of dressers, lights, wipe g mattress every day. When carbolizations, how often is this keeper replied do one room a					
	was observed lyin facility. at this time of obsobserved what aptobase of MEXOTIGET 2024 at observed lying in I (HOB) slightly elevon this observation	at 10:35 AM Resident #101 g in bed on the initial tour of the observed to be off ervation. The surveyor peared to be NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 e spilled on the floor and on the 08:26 AM Resident #101 was ped with the head of the bed vated. is not NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 n. The NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 remains midentified tan colored		•			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			C 08/14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Substance on the bookserved lying in boundaries is turned off NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 and an unidentified tank resembles NJ Ex Ordobservations. On 08/12/2024 at 10 observed lying in boundaries was his covered with an substance that is dobe dried NJ Ex Order On 08/13/2024 at 10 observed lying in boundaries when asked who was the house stated that housek for the maintenance facility. HKA #2 agricleaning and agree been spilled on the On 08/13/2024 at 10 conducted an intermediate when the conducted an intermediate when the conducted an intermediate when asked who was the conducted an intermediate when asked who was the conducted an intermediate when the conducted an intermediate when asked who was the conducted an intermediate when a conducted an intermediate whe	28:24 AM Resident #101was ed with HOB elevated. Spresent. difloor are stained/covered with brown substance that er 26.4b1, as seen on previous 11:10 AM Resident #101was ed and receiving hung at this time. NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 unidentified tan/brown ried onto the base. Appears to red.4b1 that spilled. 28:35 AM Resident #101 was ed with HOB elevated. Seed with HOB elevated. Seed with HOB elevated. Seed with the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to Resident #101's room. Was responsible for cleaning of keeping assistant (HKA #2) eeping staff were responsible e/cleaning of seed that the NJ Excorate 26.4b1 in the reed that the NJ Excorate 26.4b1 in the reed that NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 had	F 5	i84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315225		B. WING		C 08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 00/	14/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	Continued From pa scheduled once a v can be cleaned dail	veek to be cleaned but they	F 5	84			
	with facility confirmed houseke	2:26 PM during an interview eping/environmental services cleaning IV poles as well as the spill.					
F 656 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-31.4(a) Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b)(t Comprehensive Care Plan 1)(3)	F6	56		10/2/24	
	§483.21(b)(1) The fimplement a compression of each resident rights set ff §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are iden assessment. The codescribe the followi (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, arrequired under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, inclutreatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result	t are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDII			c l	
		315225	B. WING_		08/	14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	findings of the PAS rationale in the res (iv)In consultation resident's represer (A) The resident's desired outcomes. (B) The resident's future discharge. Find whether the resident community was as local contact agenentities, for this pure (C) Discharge plan plan, as appropriate requirements set find the section. §483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as on care plan, musticiii) Be culturally-contact the section. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation and review of other	SARR, it must indicate its ident's medical record. with the resident and the ntative(s)-goals for admission and preference and potential for facilities must document nt's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to cies and/or other appropriate rpose. Is in the comprehensive care ite, in accordance with the borth in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged utlined by the comprehensive ompetent and trauma-informed. NT is not met as evidenced ution, interview, record review, reacility documentation, it was	F 65	Residents Affected Resident #372 was not negative.	•		
	implement a comp care plan that inclu timelines, and inte medical and nursir	relity failed to develop and rehensive person-centered uded measurable objectives, rventions to meet resident's ng needs for 1 out of 4 ted for NJ Ex Order 26.4b1.		affected by the deficient practice Resident #372's care plan was upon 8/7/24 to reflect the presence Library Teach Conference	updated e of a a		
	08/08/2024 at 11:0 June 2024, reveale the policy of [facilit admitted to the fac person-centered c their needs in a tim	by policy reviewed on 5 AM, titled, "Care Plan," dated ed the following statement, "It is y name] that all residents ility will have adequate are plans that provide for all nely manner." Under Baseline Care Plans for all new		tracheostomy have the potential affected. b. An audit of all residents with tracheostomy was conducted to tracheostomies are reflected in resident's care plan. 3. Systemic Changes a. The policy and Procedure of Plans was reviewed by the Adm	a ensure all the n Care		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			08/1	2 4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		00/	HESET
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD O THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	admissions will be admission. Under # goals, MD orders, r dietary orders, ther PASARR recomme The deficient practifollowing: On 08/05/2024 at 1 observed Resident bed with a NJ Execution Execution of Resident Record on 08/06/20 following: A review of Resident Record on 08/06/20 following: A review of Resident revealed that he/sh A review of the resion orders for the care NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of Resident comprehensive Mir assessment tool to NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 under Procedures, and Procedures, and Procedures, and Procedures, and NJ Execorder 20.4b1, and	initiated within 48 hours of #2. They will include initial medications, treatments, apy orders, social service and endations. Ice was evidenced by the 0:13 AM, the surveyor #372 in his/her room, lying in Order 26.4b1 with with with with with a diagnosis of with the had a diagnos	F 6	and Director of Nursing reviewed and was found b. All clinical staff resupdating any aspect or plan were reeducated of initiating, reviewing plans to reflect the statincluding tracheostomy maintenance. 4. Monitoring of Systia. Audits will be concurred tracheostomy resident monthly x 2 months, at to Quality Assurance as Improvement (QAPI) of compliance x 2 month residents have a care tracheostomy care and Person Responsible: If or Designee	and appropriate sponsible for for the resident on the import and revising of the formal residuate of all residucted for all the weekly x 4 wind then present committee for s to ensure plan for d maintenance	s care cance care dents, weeks, ented nce	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	l'	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
315225		315225	B. WING		08/14/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	(STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		
F 656	08/07/2024 at 09:10 Manager (RN/UM # care plan for the NJ #372. RN/UM #1 ad	•	F 656			
	S483.21(b)(3) Com The services provious outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview Medical Record (EN facility documentating facility failed to ensource of the following: On 08/14/2024 at 9 facility's "Transfer of policy dated revised to the following:	Meet Professional Standards (3)(i) prehensive Care Plans (1) ded or arranged by the facility, omprehensive care plan, (2) all standards of quality. (3) It is not met as evidenced (4), review of the Electronic (4), and review of other (5) on, it was determined that the cure a resident had a Physician (5) as identified for 2 of 2 for hospitalizations (Resident (2) at 137) and was evidenced by (3) (5) AM, a review of the cure in Discharge, Emergency (3) June 2024, included, Should by to make an emergency	F 658	1. Residents Affected a. Physician orders were obtained resident #126 and #137 transfers to the second se	ed to	
	transfer or discharg resident's attending	e to a hospital Notify the physician; place order for physician/NP (nurse		Systemic Changes The policy and Procedure on emergency transfers was reviewed by Administrator and Director of Nursing	· I	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILD	A. BUILDING		С	
		315225	B. WING			1	14/2024
	_	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		51	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH PARK DRIVE ENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	practitioner)/PA(On 08/06/2024 at Electronic Medical following: 1. A review of the A Resident #126 was diagnoses including: A review of a facility and the chair with Emergence sitting in the chair with Emergence sitting in the chair with Emergence with the content of the content with the	ohysician assistant) 11:42 AM, a review of the Record (EMR) revealed the Admission record revealed as admitted to the facility with ag but not limited to: 12 Exec Order 26.4b1 13 Was called and Resident #126 by Medical Services to the local attransfer Resident #126 to the with the surveyor on 0 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was no order to transfer the hospital. The surveyor and have been an order and she attransfer Resident #137, a	F6	658	been reviewed and was found appropriate. b. All LPNs and RNs were reeduced on placing a physician sorder into electronic medical record (EMR) for residents transferring to the hospital c. The Director of Nursing or Dewill check to ensure that the physician order for transfer to the hospital is in the Electronic Medical Record was resident transfers from the facility. 4. Monitoring of Systemic Changea. Audits of the medical record of residents transferred to the hospital conducted weekly x 4 weeks, month months, and submitted to the month Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee may 2 months; to ensure all residents he physician sorder when transferred hospital. b. The DON/designee will be responsible for ensuring all resident transferred to the hospital have a physician sorder checked weekly findings to be reviewed for compliate the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee x 3 months. Person Responsible: Director of No or Designee	o the or all al. signee ian present hen a e 5 il will be thly x 2 thly se onthly x ave a d to the its and nce at	
	Continued From paractitioner)/PA(I) On 08/06/2024 at Electronic Medical following: 1. A review of the Activity of the Activity of a facility of the Activity of the Chair of the Activity of the Chair of the Activity of	age 14 chysician assistant) 11:42 AM, a review of the Record (EMR) revealed the Admission record revealed admitted to the facility with g but not limited to: 12 progress note (PN) dated a Resident #126 was observed with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was called and Resident #126 by Medical Services to the local the EMR did not include a transfer Resident #126 to the with the surveyor on 0 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was no order to transfer he hospital. The surveyor have been an order and she and.			been reviewed and was found appropriate. b. All LPNs and RNs were reeduce on placing a physician sorder into electronic medical record (EMR) for residents transferring to the hospital c. The Director of Nursing or Dewill check to ensure that the physicorder for transfer to the hospital is in the Electronic Medical Record working and transfers from the facility. 4. Monitoring of Systemic Change and Audits of the medical record of residents transferred to the hospital conducted weekly x 4 weeks, monton months, and submitted to the monton Quality Assurance and Performant Improvement (QAPI) committee may 2 months; to ensure all residents he physician sorder when transferred hospital. b. The DON/designee will be responsible for ensuring all resident transferred to the hospital have a physician sorder checked weekly findings to be reviewed for compliate the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee x 3 months. Person Responsible: Director of Notes in the design of the provided in	cated of the or all al. signee ian present hen a e 5 il will be thly x 2 thly se onthly x ave a d to the ats and nce at	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		315225	B. WING	B. WING		C 08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 00/	14/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	A review of the Progressident was observed to be NJ Ex Order 2 A review of the Median Areview of the Median the resident to be NO 18/14/24 at 8:42 the NO 18/14/24 at 8:42 th	gress Notes (PN), Health JExec Order 26.4b1, the ved with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The US FOIA (b)(6) ontacted and ordered resident 26.4b1 dication Review Report for t reveal a physician's order for JEX Order 26.4b1 on Interviewed	F 6	58			
	S483.25(g)(4)-(5) E (Includes naso-gas both percutaneous percutaneous endo enteral fluids). Base comprehensive assensure that a reside §483.25(g)(4) A reseat enough alone o enteral methods un condition demonstr	t/Restore Eating Skills 4)(5) nteral Nutrition tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's essment, the facility must	F 6	93		10/2/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315225		` '	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315225	B. WING _		08/14/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		X5) PLETION ATE
F 693	resident; and §483.25(g)(5) A residents receives the services to restore and to prevent comincluding but not lir diarrhea, vomiting, abnormalities, and This REQUIREME by: Based on observation medical record and was determined the physician orders spoured was determined the following: On 08/12/2024 at 100/3/2024, reveaused in a labeled of 06/3/2024, reveaused in a labeled of bedside. *Change shours. During the initial to at 10:58 AM, Residons at 10:58 AM,	sident who is fed by enteral appropriate treatment and if possible, oral eating skills aplications of enteral feeding mited to aspiration pneumonia, dehydration, metabolic nasal-pharyngeal ulcers. No is not met as evidenced tion, interview, review of the dother facility documentation, it at the facility failed to follow pecifically to change the exercised to the practice was evidenced by a specific was evidenced by a specific was evidenced by a service of a facility. Tubes with a last revised date aled under the Procedure Thoroughly with tap water and dry plastic bag to remain at syringe and bag every 24 aur of were aled under the Procedure Thoroughly with tap water and dry plastic bag to remain at syringe and bag every 24 aur of were aled under the Procedure Thoroughly with tap water and dry plastic bag to remain at syringe and bag every 24 aur of were aled under the Procedure Thoroughly with tap water and dry plastic bag to remain at syringe and bag every 24 aur of were aled under the Procedure Thoroughly with tap water and dry plastic bag to remain at syringe and bag every 24	F 69	1. Residents Affected a. The NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 for Res #54 were changed immediately and correctly and will continue to be cha daily as per facility policy. 2. Identification of Others a. All other residents requiring en feedings have the potential to be at b. An audit was conducted for all residents receiving enteral feedings ensure they have a piston, and syri changed every 24 hours. 3. Systemic Changes a. The facility's policy and proced enteral feeding was reviewed by th Administrator and Director of Nursi was found to be appropriate. b. All LPNs and RNs were reedue on the importance of changing the and syringe of all residents receivir enteral feedings. 4. Monitoring of Systemic Change a. Audits will be conducted for the presence of a properly dated piston/syringe for all residents with feedings weekly x 4 weeks, monthl months, and submitted monthly to monthly Quality Assurance and	d dated anged teral fected. s to nge ure on e ng and eated piston ng e e e enteral y x 2	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING		C 08/14/2024		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		14/2024	
DIVED 5	DON'T DELLA DIL ITATI	ON AND LIEALTHOADE OFNITED		5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE			
RIVER	RONT REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 693	F 693 Continued From page 17		F 69	93			
		nited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		Performance Improvement committee x 2 months to en have a changed piston and 24 hours.	sure they		
	Data Set, an asses revealed under sec	st recent Quarterly Minimum sment tool, dated NI Exoc Order 25:451 tion K Resident #54 had a and had a NI Exoc Order 26:451 under hes.		Person Responsible: Directon Nursing/Designee	or of		
	included a physicia	rsician Order Summary n order with a start date of age NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 ottle/package) every night shift.					
	for NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 revorder. Under the da	dication Administration Record yealed the aforementioned ates NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 order was completed were					
	08/12/2024 at 09:2: Nurse/Unit Manage was the facility proc RN/UM #1 replied t evening, usually 11 are used to NJ Ex (through the every 24 hours for i asked what was me she said you could into blood stream o check residual as w where this would be responded on the T Record). RN/UM #*	It is important to change infection control. The surveyor eant by infection control and be entering bacteria directly if the resident. It is also used to well. The surveyor also asked e documented, and she TAR (Treatment Administration 1 went on to say if there are it means it was changed and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING_	B. WING		C 08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 001	14/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE		
F 693	On 08/12/2024 at 0 reviewed the evider with RN/UM with RN/UM though it was signed though it was signed was asked with vas of the control in the control is what was meant by responded "M right into their (residint roduce on the TA would be document should be on the TA with RN/UM reviewed at 11:05 was asked with the control is what was meant by responded "M right into their (residint roduce on the TA would be document should be on the TA with RN/UM reviewed at 11:05 was asked with the control is what was meant by responded "M right into their (residint roduce on the TA would be document should be on the TA with RN/UM with	9:32 AM, the surveyor nee of the NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 #1 and confirmed that on en changed for 2 days even dout as having been done. with the surveyor on AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) what was the process for the The The Treplied, to provide the patient. They are unged every 24 hours. It is an use. The surveyor questioned infection control issue. The take sure that anything going dents) body is safe and not Order 26.4b1 When asked where this ted, the Treplied, "It AR."	F 69	93			
	reviewed the evider confirmed it NJEXOTO changed. NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	1:09 AM, the surveyor nce with the shadow who er 26.4b1) should have been					
F 695 SS=D	S 483.25(i) Respirar tracheostomy care. The facility must en needs respiratory care and tracheal s care, consistent wit	tory care, including and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered	F 69	95		10/2/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	ľ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315225	B. WING		08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1010 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 695	care plan, the resi and 483.65 of this This REQUIREME by: Based on observa Electronic Medical other facility docur that the facility fail- used there	dents' goals and preferences, subpart. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, review of the Record (EMR) and review of mentation, it was determined ed to ensure a resident who apy at night, had a Physician	F 695	Residents Affected The order for resident #1 was immediately placed in the electron medical record (EMR) and will contibe monitored to ensure medical necessaria.	ronic inue to	
	of 4 residents review (Resident #117) and following: During the initial to at 10:29 AM, the second next to the not dated. Resident	ent practice was identified for 1 ewed for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and was evidenced by the exercise of the facility on 08/05/2024 curveyor observed exercise of the facility on 08/05/2024 curveyor observed exercise to be a supplied of the facility on 08/05/2024 curveyor observed exercise to be a supplied of the facility on 08/05/2024 curveyor observed exercise to the facility of the facility on 08/05/2024 curveyor observed exercise to the facility of the facility of the facility on 08/05/2024 curveyor observed exercise to the facility of the		or further order changes. A. Identification of Others a. All other residents administered oxygen have the potential to be affe b. Audits were completed for all residents receiving oxygen to ensure have a physician's order. B. Systemic Changes a. The facility's policy and procedu oxygen administration was reviewed the Administrator and Director of Nu and was found to be appropriate.	ected. e they ure on d by	
	policy titled Oxyge date of January 20 section: "Oxygen a only with a physici A review of the EM revealed the follow According to the A #117 was admitted	MR on 08/05/2024 at 12:00 PM, ving: dmission Record Resident d to the facility with diagnoses		 b. All LPNs and RNs were reeduced on receiving a physician sorder pring administering oxygen to residents. C. Monitoring of Systemic Change a. Audits will be conducted on all residents on oxygen therapy weekly weeks, monthly x 2 months, and submitted monthly to the monthly Quasurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee x 2 months for compliance to ensure the 	ior to / x 4 uality	
	A review of the mo Data Set (MDS), a facilitate resident of	ost recent quarterly Minimum assessment tool used to care, dated NV Ex Order 26.4b1		have physician orders for oxygen administration. b. A checklist for all admissions an residents with new orders for oxygetherapy will be reviewed by the Direction of the Direc	n ctor of ing	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			C 08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		50,7 112521	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 695	Mental Status scorn #117 was NJ Exec Ord under section I that upon admission and A review of the Wts EMR included docu section NJ Exec Ord A review of the Ord Active Orders as of physician order for A review of the con revealed a Focus a potential for NJ Ex /t (relate symptoms Created Interventions includ NJ Ex Order 26.4b NJ Ex Order 26.4b During an interview 08/12/2024 at 11:3 Nurse (LPN #1) wa policy regarding "" We need a physic at records to make an order." During an interview 08/13/2024 at 11:3	indicating Resident der 26.4b1. The MDS indicated at Resident #117 used device of the whole a resident. is. (weights)/Vitals tab in the under the Method der 26.4b1. Iter Summary Report with did not include a Resident #117 to December 26.4b1. In prehensive Care Plan area of [resident name] has order 26.4b1. Iter Summary Report with did not include a Resident #117 to December 26.4b1. In prehensive Care Plan area of [resident name] has order 26.4b1. Iter Summary Report with did not include a Resident #117 to December 26.4b1. In prehensive Care Plan area of [resident name] has order 26.4b1. Iter Summary Report with did not include a Resident #117 to December 26.4b1. In prehensive Care Plan area of [resident name] has order 26.4b1. Iter Summary Report with did not include a Resident #117 to December 26.4b1. In prehensive Care Plan area of [resident name] has order 26.4b1. Iter Summary Report with did not include a Resident #117 to December 26.4b1. Iter Summary Report with My Execution and the summary Report with the surveyor on 1 AM, Licensed Practical as asked what was the facility use. LPN #1 responded, ian order for Use Folk (1976). We look as use My Execution and definitely get with the surveyor on 1 AM, Registered Nurse/Unit	F 6	and care plan is in place. Person Responsible: Dire Nursing/Designee	ctor of		
	"We need a physic at records to make an order." During an interview 08/13/2024 at 11:3 Manager (RN/UM#	ian order for us Folk (b)(a) We look sure were and definitely get with the surveyor on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315225		B. WING		C 08/14/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 00/	112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 695	responded, "It dependent determined by the proders." The survey use required a phys "If in emergency not there would be a sign order for the """ I was told order for the """ I was told before." The look at the resident the surveyor, "No, I for """. " The surveyor, "No, I for """. " The surveyor work also reviewed with are documenting put and said, "" During an interview 08/13/2024 02:40 For was was regarding was was regarding have to have an order amount of """.""	ends on the medical condition only sician and the physician or asked RN/UM #1 if reserved is considered asked RN/UM #1 said, and it is standard use continuously, on on the door and a physician on the door and a physician asked RN/UM #1 to the doing the past he/she has used the surveyor asked RN/UM #1 to the doing the surveyor asked RN/UM #1 then told do not see a physician order processory as the results of the surveyor also reviewed with sident #117 told the surveyor the RN/UM #1 that the nurses alse by Exec Order 26.451 I see that." With the surveyor on PM, the facility U.S. FOIA (b)(6) asked what the facility policy der from MD (physician) with needed, whether prn (as	F 69	5		
F 698 SS=D	or NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(I) §483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must en	sure that residents who eive such services, consistent	F 69	В		10/2/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING		C 08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	with professional st comprehensive per the residents' goals This REQUIREMED by: Based on observar medical records an it was determined to complete the resident or practice was identification for the evidence was identification for the facility's "Dialys (Hemodialysis) poli 6/2024 included I Dialysis CenterAs Dialysis CenterAs Dialysis communicate resident to dialysis communicate resident personnel to communication for facility Upon return information provide form On 8/7/24 at 11:18 Resident #94 in a vice resident stated they Thursday and Satu would bring a communication for the from the sident records.	andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and and preferences. NT is not met as evidenced stion, interview, review of dother facility documentation, that the facility failed to communication book for a communication this deficient is deficient in a solution for a companies on treatment days, to ent information and coordinate sis center and facilityDialysis	F 698	1. Residents Affected a. A new book was created for resident #94, communication shee reviewed with personal ensure no recommendations were missed. 2. Identification of Others a. All other residents receiving diathe facility have the potential to be affected. b. An audit was conducted for all residents receiving dialysis to ensure dialysis communication sheets were completed. 3. Systemic Changes a. The facility's policy and proceed dialysis management was reviewed Administrator and Director of Nursi was found to be appropriate. b. On 08/13/2024 LPNs and RNs reeducated by DON and IP Nurse ensuring all dialysis residents have complete dialysis communication sprior to scheduled dialysis appointr 4. Monitoring of Systemic Changea. Audits for all residents receiving dialysis will be conducted weekly x weeks, monthly x 2 months, and presented to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee x 2 months for compliar ensure dialysis communication she completed. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing/Designee	alysis in alysis in	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315225	B. WING			08/	14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		51	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH PARK DRIVE ENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	A review of the Adn the resident was addiagnoses that included in the resident was addiagnoses that included in the resident was addiagnoses that included in the control of the Areview of the Mos Minimum Data Set reflected the resident mental status score indicated a NJ Execution of the MDS indicated and interviewed the resident was additionally and that the control of the MDS indicated and interviewed the resident would be resident would be resident would further explained the top portion with the resident would further explained the top portion with the resident would further explained the top portion with the resident would further explained the top portion with the resident would further explained the top portion with the resident would further explained the top portion with the resident would further explained the top portion with the resident would further explained the top portion with the resident would sentence the resident would further explained the top portion with the resident would sentence the resident would	prission Record reflected that dmitted to the facility with uded NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated included forms dated and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Summary Report included forms dated includ	F	698			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			08/14/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	their portion of the On 8/12/2024 at 11 interviewed the resident rwithout their comms on a new communic created beginning surveyor and the Rresident's resident's resident's would complete the RN/UM #1 further store the resident after reviewing the form center if the form was completed to the facility from was completed the resident to the facility from the form for any tre recommendations. From the surveyor and the resident to the facility from the form for any tre recommendations.	Nurse Communication Record. ty did not complete their e Communication Record. 2:26 AM the surveyor ident's Registered Nurse Unit (41) who stated that in (41) who stated that it in the (41) who stated the communication book from (41) who stated the communication book and she are five forms provided were not entirety. RN/UM #1 stated the responsible to complete the command the (41) was responsible for and should call the (42) was responsible for and should call the (43) was not completed. 22 PM, the survey team met (43) in its entirety and sent with (44) in its entirety and sent with (45) was not completed or (45) if the form was not completed enter, then the nurse should to the (45) Ex Order (26,4b1) to have determined in the communication that (45) is completed enter, then the nurse should to the (45) Ex Order (26,4b1) to have determined in the communication that (45) is completed enter, then the nurse should to the (45) Ex Order (26,4b1) to have determined in the communication that (45) is communic	F6	698			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315225	B. WING			08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		51	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH PARK DRIVE ENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725 F 725 SS=F	Sufficient Nursing S	Staff 1)(2)		725 725			10/2/24
	The facility must hat the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each resident assessme and considering the diagnoses of the factors.	ave sufficient nursing staff with impetencies and skills sets to direlated services to assure attain or maintain the highest all, mental, and psychosocial resident, as determined by ints and individual plans of care in number, acuity and incility's resident population in the facility assessment required					
	by sufficient number types of personnel nursing care to all r resident care plans (i) Except when wa this section, license	ived under paragraph (e) of ed nurses; and ersonnel, including but not					
	paragraph (e) of thi designate a license nurse on each tour This REQUIREMED by:	ept when waived under is section, the facility must ed nurse to serve as a charge of duty. NT is not met as evidenced			DON and Administrator looked		
	documentation, it was failed to ensure the on a 24-hour basis	, and review of other facility vas determined the facility ere was sufficient nursing staff to provide nursing care to the			staffing patterns and hired more re staff and contacted agencies to en that we will have adequate staff to resident's needs. 2. All residents have the potential affected.	sure meet	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED		
		315225	B. WING			C 08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	dated March 2024 ensure adequate si population and thei Nurse Aides 1:8 Re evenings, 1:14 nigh shift weekdays and shift weekends. During resident Co 11:00 AM, a reside staffed, and wait tir 2nd floor last night. have waited 4 to 5 A review of "New Je Long Term Care As Program Nurse Sta weeks weeks revea CNA staffing for res 1. For the 2 weeks 07/21/2/2024 to 08 deficient in CNA sta day shifts and deficient in CNA sta day shifts and deficient on 1 of 14 overnigh The facility provide CNA staffing for res -07/21/24 had 14 (day shift, required a -07/22/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a -07/23/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a -07/23/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a	vided "Facility Assessment" includedour approach to taff based on our resident r needs for care for Certified esidents for days, 1:10 ats, one Restorative Aide day one Restorative Aide Day uncil meeting on 08/08/2024 at at stated nights are short the is long. Only two were on 2 of 5 residents stated they hours for an aide. Bersey Department of Health assessment and Survey affing Report" for the following alled the facility was deficient in sidents as follows: of staffing prior to survey from (03/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 14 of 14 at shifts as follows: d less than half the required sident care on 4 day shifts. CNAs for 168 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. ENAs for 168 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. ENAs for 168 residents on the at least 21 CNAs.	F 725	3. The following measures have put in place to prevent the deficie recurring: a) Advertisement / Job postings open positions have been posted social media websites with a gesign on bonus for new hires and bonus for employees. b) Incentives are also offered to work extra shifts. c) Tables are being set up by job letting people know that the facilithiring CNAs. d) The facility continues to react CNAs schools to advise them of programs and training of new grate) The facility is contracted with staffing agencies to assist with sineeds. 4. Administrator or designed review staffing schedule with DO staffing coordinator weekly to most staffing ratios for 2 months. Resign monitoring will be submitted to committee for 3 months for review modification of plan as needed to in compliance.	ency from for CNA for		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315225	B. WING _		08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 725	day shift, required -07/25/24 had 16 0 day shift, required -07/26/24 had 15 0 day shift, required -07/27/24 had 13 0 day shift, required -07/28/24 had 13 0 day shift, required -07/29/24 had 13 0 day shift, required -07/29/24 had 10 to the overnight shift, -07/30/24 had 15 0 day shift, required -08/01/24 had 15 0 day shift, required -08/01/24 had 13 0 day shift, required -08/01/24 had 13 0 day shift, required -08/03/24 had 11 0 day shift, required -08/03/24 had 11 0 day shift, required -08/03/24 had 11 0 day shift, required -08/03/23 had 5 Cl day shift, required -07/30/23 had 5 Cl day shift, required -07/31/23 had 16 0 day shift, required -08/01/23 had 19 0 day shift, required -08/04/23 had 18 0 day shift -08/04/23 had 18 0 day shif	at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 170 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 170 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 170 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 173 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. CNAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 171 residents on required at least 12 total staff. CNAs for 168 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 164 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 164 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 163 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 163 residents on 5 of 7 vs. CNAs for 163 residents on the at least 20 CNAs.	F 72	25		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING _		C 08/14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 725	day shift, required 3. For the week of 08/13/2023 to 08/13/2023 to 08/13/2023 to 08/13/2023 had 13 (day shift, required -08/18/23 had 17 (day shift, required 4. For the week of 08/27/2023 to 09/03 deficient in CNA stay shifts as follow -08/27/23 had 9 Cday shift, required -08/28/23 had 16 (day shift, required -09/01/23 had 18 (day shift, required 5. For the week of 12/31/2023 to 01/03 deficient in CNA stay shifts and deficient in CNA stay shift, required -01/01/24 had 11 (day shift, required -01/01/24 had 14 to 01/02/24 had 14 to 01/02/24 had 14 to 01/02/24 had 14 to 02/24 had 14 to 03/24 had 14	at least 20 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 19/2023, the facility was taffing for residents on 2 of 7 vs: CNAs for 160 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 159 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 02/2023, the facility was taffing for residents on 3 of 7 vs: NAs for 157 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 157 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 157 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 157 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. COmplaint staffing from 06/2024, the facility was taffing for residents on 7 of 7 cient in total staff for residents shifts as follows: CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs.	F 72	25	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	CON	COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING _			C / 14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		THESET
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	day shift, required -01/04/24 had 17 day shift, required -01/05/24 had 11 day shift, required -01/06/24 had 12 day shift, required -01/06/24 had 14 the evening shift, if the evening shift, and deficient in CNAs day shifts, and defon 2 of 7 evening -01/21/24 had 10 day shift, required -01/21/24 had 15 the evening shift, required -01/23/24 had 15 day shift, required -01/24/24 had 15 day shift, required -01/25/24 had 16 day shift, required -01/26/24 had 16 day shift, required -01/26/24 had 15 the evening shift, required -01/26/24 had 16 day shift, required -01/26/24 had 15 the evening shift, required -01/27/24 had 16 day shift, required -01/26/24 had 16 day shift, require	at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. CNAs for 155 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. Cotal staff for 155 residents on required at last 15 total staff. Complaint staffing from 27/2024, the facility was taffing for residents on 7 of 7 ricient in total staff for residents shifts as follows: CNAs for 162 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 162 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. CNAs for 161 residents on the at least 20 CNAs.	F 72	5		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315225		B. WING			C 08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	ODE	00/14/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	on 1 of 7 overnight -05/26/24 had 18 Cday shift, required a -05/27/24 had 12 Cday shift, required a -05/27/24 had 9 totthe overnight shift, -05/28/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a -05/29/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a -05/30/24 had 15 Cday shift, required a -05/31/24 had 15 Cday shift, required a -05/31/24 had 15 Cday shift, required a -06/01/24 had 15 Cday shift, required a -05/31/24 had 16 Cday shi	shifts as follows: NAs for 166 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. al staff for 165 residents on required at least 12 total staff. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. The staffing requirements for the estimate of the staffing requirements for the staffing requirements for the staffing requirements at the staffing req	F 7	25			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315225		B. WING		C 08/14/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		ocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 725			10/2/24
SS=D	drugs and biologica them under an agre §483.70(g). The face personnel to admini permits, but only un a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical sent that assure the accuracy dispensing, and adribiologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtain pharmacist who-	Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law ader the general supervision of ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed				
		ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in				
	§483.45(b)(2) Estab	olishes a system of records of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
315225		B. WING		08/14/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	receipt and disposit sufficient detail to e reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deteorder and that an a is maintained and p. This REQUIREMENT by: Cross Reference F. Based on observati and review of other determined that the discontinued and experience from active accurate accountains within the medication controlled medication removed from an adispensing system. identified for 1 of 3 automated medication reviewed during the A review of the facil Administration" (Refollowing:Check medication label. A review of an undal Inventory Control of following: Controlled documented under	rmines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs are in account of all controlled drugs deriodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced are in account of all controlled drugs deriodically reconciled. The improvement is not met as evidenced are in account of all controlled drugs deriodically reconciled. The improvement is not met as evidenced are in account of all controlled drugs derived in account of all controlled drugs are in account of all controlled drugs in account of accoun	F 7	1. Residents Affected a. Resident #8 had the potential affected. b. NJ Exec Order 26 4bl had not yet administered from the medication system, they were immediately reand destroyed. c. The expired medication was immediately removed from the modicate. 2. Identification of Others a. All other residents have the pto be affected. b. Audits were conducted of the medication carts and medication system from the last 3 months to expired medications were removed. 3. Systemic Changes a. All LPNs and RNs were reed 8/13/24 on checking the medications. b. All RN supervisors were reed on 8/16/24 checking the medication backup system narcotics for expired dates when completing the daily of c. The Director of Nursing will remedication backup system report biweekly to check for expiration d. 4. Monitoring of Systemic Changa. All unit managers will check to	been backup emoved edication otential backup ensure ed. ucated on carts ucated on carts eview the ates ge	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			C 08/14/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	013223	1		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	14/2024
					101 NORTH PARK DRIVE		
RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			P	ENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Schedule II mediconcoming nurse and once (1) a day or and documented on a Coverification (Shift Controlled Substant 10/01/18) revealed count of all CDS (consubstances) medical unit shall be performed to the incoming and nurses are responsing the inventory of the controlled Substances. This deficient practifollowing: 1. On 08/07/2024 and medication cart inspected on the surveyor noted medication blister procession that was order expired on the contained (mg) that	cations are counted by the d the outgoing nurse at least the change of each shift and controlled Drug Count ount Sheet for Narcotics). It policy, "4.0 Schedule II ce Medication" (Revised the following:An inventory ontrolled dangerous ations stored on each nursing med at each change of shift by and outgoing nurse. Both lible for the count and must count form. It is a was evidenced by the in the ed Practical Nurse (LPN #1), a bingo card (unit dose lackaged onto a multiple-dose of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and that the resident received the raing. LPN #1 further stated in the expiration date. 1:56 AM, the surveyor gistered Nurse/Unit Manager ated that staff should check the medication pass to make	F 7	755	medication carts for expired medical weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x 2 monthly and results submitted to the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) for compliance months. b. The 11p-7a RN supervisors and Nurse/designee will check the medicackup system daily for expired native when counting. c. The daily pharmacy report will be reviewed by the Director of Nursing expiring backup narcotics weekly x weeks, monthly x 2 months, and resubmitted to the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) for compliance months and then reviewed at the quality Assurance and Performancy environmental rounds reports will be reviewed for expired medications of carts monthly, and results submitted the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) compliance x 2 months and then reat the quarterly QAPI meeting. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing/Designee	oths, y e e x 2 d IP ication rcotics be for 4 sults e x 2 uarterly e n the d to for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315225	B. WING_			08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	conducted a teleph U.S. FOIA (b)(6) nursing should look medication prior to that she expected carts each time that The stated that to check the bingo On 08/08/2024 at interviewed the U.S. stated that the expon the back of the should have looked administration. The surveyor revie electronic health re NJ Exec Order 26. discontinued medic resident's active in NJEXOCORDE 20.451, until surveyor the NJ Exec Order 26. discontinued medic resident's active in NJEXOCORDE 20.451, until surveyor the NJ Exec Order 26. The presence of LF Short Hall Medication reviewed the NJ Executive and noted that to work the 7 AM to signed his name in Offgoing Nurse Sigshift. When the surveyor reviewed the surveyor reviewed the NJ Executive in NJEXOCORDE 20.451.	who stated that who stated that who stated that at the expiration date on the administration. The stated nursing to look through their at they handled medications. It as a stated nursing cart inspection. It as a stated nursing the stated nursing to look through their at they handled medications. It as a stated nursing to look through their at they handled medications. It as a stated nursing the stated nursing to look they handled medication who iration date should have been blister pack and the nurse do at the expiration date prior to look the unsampled resident's ecord and noted an order for the station remained within the ventory of medications through	F 75	55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	315225 B. WING			I .	/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	stated, "So I do not On 08/07/2024 at 1 interviewed RN/UM that the purpose of incoming and outgothey were in agreer correct. The RN/UM acceptable to sign obefore the count wapresent at that time mistaken. On 08/08/2024 at 1 conducted a telephoral U.S. FOIA (b)(6) AM to 3 PM nurse a signed out as the outgoing nurse. This idea was to make swas okay. The swas okay interviewed the for the narcotic couyou see at that poin the stated that outgoing nurses shated that outgoing nurses shat	forget." 1:56 AM, the surveyor #1 of Pavilion Two who stated the narcotic count was for the bing nurses to document that ment that the count was #1 stated that it was not but for the outgoing shift as completed. LPN #1 was mand stated that he was 2:48 PM, the surveyor one interview with the mand but have utgoing nurse on the 3 PM to e they did not count with the e mand stated that the whole ure that the narcotic count stated, "It is not okay to 33 PM, the surveyor who stated that the process nt was to sign to verify what hat, because things change. at both the incoming and ould count what they have in together and then sign further stated, "We should	F7	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING _		_ I	C /14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 00/	1412024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	medication should daily cycle count. T also should have knexpired. The to produce a desire compromised if the administered. The NJ Exec Order 26.4 removed from the action on 08/08/2024 at 1 interviewed the U.S. stated that there should have checked they did the counts potency of the NJ Example of th	y count, the surveyor y count, the stated that that , expired on stated that the expired have been identified during the he stated that the pharmacy nown the medication was stated that the efficacy (ability and or intended result) would be medication were stated that the he should have been automated dispensing system facility went by the first day of	F 75	55		
F 756 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-29.4(g); Drug Regimen Rev CFR(s): 483.45(c)(iew, Report Irregular, Act On	F 75	56		9/25/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING		1	C 14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 00/	14/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	§483.45(c) Drug Res §483.45(c)(1) The comust be reviewed a licensed pharmacis §483.45(c)(2) This sof the resident's medical states with the stacility's medical dirand these reports in (i) Irregularities incomorated drug that meets the (d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities during this review in separate, written reattending physician director and director minimum, the resident's medical rirregularity has been action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medicies are §483.45(c)(5) The finaintain policies are	egimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a t. review must include a review edical chart. charmacist must report any attending physician and the ector and director of nursing, must be acted upon. Indee, but are not limited to, any ecriteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. In an unnecessary drug, where the documented on a port that is sent to the and the facility's medical or of nursing and lists, at a eent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. In the pharmacist identified on reviewed and what, if any, then to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in	F 756	,		
	the process and ste when he or she idea	nes for the different steps in teps the pharmacist must take ntifies an irregularity that on to protect the resident.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			0 14/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	
				5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE		
RIVER FI	RONT REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	This REQUIREMED by: Based on observa medical record, and records it was deter follow through on remaining the medication regimes and timely manner identified for 2 of 5 unnecessary medical Resident #89) and following: The surveyor review 08/13/2024 at 10:4 Regimen Review P6/2/2024. The follow POLICY: It is the fallowing was reveal and Compliance Gollowing was reveal and Compliance Gollowing was reveal and Compliance Gollowing was reveal thorough evaluation a resident with the outcomes and minimal associated with medication-related or other irregularities members of the interval of the attending physical properties and the attending physical properties are supplied to the attending physical properties.	tion, interview, review of the direction of pertinent facility rmined that the facility failed to ecommendations made by the during their monthly neview (MRR) in a consistent. This deficient practice was residents reviewed for eations, (Resident #55 and was evidenced by the wed the facility policy on 5 AM, titled Medication volicy NO: ROP-32, Reviewed: wing was revealed under acilities policy to provide a neview (MRR) for all to the nursing facility. The aled under Policy Explanation uidelines: men Review (MRR) is a nof the medication regimen of goal of promoting positive mizing adverse consequences edication. The review includes ing, reporting, and resolving problems, medication errors, es, and collaborating with other erdisciplinary team.	F 756	a. The medications for residents and #89 were discontinued immedi as recommended by the physician medication regimen review. b. A medication error report was completed for residents #55 and #82. Identification of Others a. All other residents with pharma consultant recommendations have potential to be affected by the deficipractice. 3. Systemic Changes a. The facility's policy and procedimedication regimen review was reviby the Administrator and Director of Nursing and was found to be approb. The unit managers were reedu on the importance of completing the medication regimen review in a time manner and following the physician recommendations. c. The Director of Nursing will disting the monthly reports with a return day. Monitoring of Systemic Changea. The Director of Nursing/designensure that each unit sreport dispressive that each unit returned by the assigned due date, will be ongoing. b. The Director of Nursing will aud medication regimen reviews month months to ensure completion and sresults to the Quality Assurance an Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for compliance x 2 months.	ately on the 39. cy the ient ure for riewed f priate. cated e ely stribute ate. e ee will plays on is this dit all ly x 3 submit d	

F 756 Continued From page 39 resident's medical record that the identified irregularity has been reviewed and what, if any, action has been taken to address it. If there is to be no change in the medication, the attending physician should document his or her rationale in the resident's medical record. 7. Upon completion of the MRR, the facility designee and/or physician, will respond to the recommendations in a timely manner. 10. Each resident's drug regimen remains free of unnecessary drugs. An unnecessary drug is any drug when used: a. In excessive doses, including duplicate therapy. b. For excessive duration. c. Without adequate monitoring. d. Without adequate monitoring. d. Without adequate indications for its use. e. In the presence of adverse consequences which indicate the dose should be reduced or discontinued. 1. On 08/06/2024 at 08:43 AM Resident #55 was observed lying in bed and asleep. Resident #55 did not respond to the surveyor voice. A review of the Electronic Medical Record on 08/06/2024 at 12:01 PM revealed the following: According to the Admission Record Resident #55 had the following but not limited to diagnoses: NU Exec Order 20.4b1 A review of the comprehensive Minimum Data	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F756 Continued From page 39 resident's medical record that the identified irregularity has been reviewed and what, if any, action has been taken to address it. If there is to be no change in the medication, the attending physician should document his or her rationale in the resident's medical record. 7. Upon completion of the MRR, the facility designee and/or physician, will respond to the recommendations in a timely manner. 10. Each resident's drug regimen remains free of unnecessary drugs. An unnecessary drug is any drug when used: a. In excessive doses, including duplicate therapy. b. For excessive duration. c. Without adequate monitoring. d. Without adequate indications for its use. e. In the presence of adverse consequences which indicate the dose should be reduced or discontinued. 1. On 08/06/2024 at 08/43 AM Resident #55 was observed lying in bed and asleep. Resident #55 did not respond to the surveyor voice. A review of the Electronic Medical Record on 08/06/2024 at 12/01 PM revealed the following: According to the Admission Record Resident #55 had the following but not limited to diagnoses; IN EXCOORDING TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) STATE, APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY TAGE PREPRIX TAGE PROPRIATE ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, APPROPRIATE (IACH DEFICIENCY) PROPRIETIX TAGE PROPRIATE TAGE PROPRIATE TAGE ROUGHSTEND TO CRRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F756 Nursing/Designe F758 Nursing/Designe F758			315225	B. WING _		1	
F756 Continued From page 39 resident's medical record that the identified irregularity has been reviewed and what, if any, action has been taken to address it. If there is to be no change in the medication, the attending physician should document his or her rationale in the resident's medical record. 7. Upon completion of the MRR, the facility designee and/or physician, will respond to the recommendations in a timely manner. 10. Each resident's drug regimen remains free of unnecessary drugs. An unnecessary drug is any drug when used: a. In excessive doses, including duplicate therapy. b. For excessive duration. c. Without adequate indications for its use. e. In the presence of adverse consequences which indicate the dose should be reduced or discontinued. 1.On 08/06/2024 at 08/43 AM Resident #55 was observed lying in bed and asleep. Resident #55 did not respond to the surveyor voice. A review of the Electronic Medical Record on 08/06/2024 at 12/01 PM revealed the following: A ccording to the Admission Record Resident #55 had the following but not limited to diagnoses: **IJ Exec Order 26/45!* **A review of the comprehensive Minimum Data**			ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE		
resident's medical record that the identified irregularity has been reviewed and what, if any, action has been taken to address it. If there is to be no change in the medication, the attending physician should document his or her rationale in the resident's medical record. 7. Upon completion of the MRR, the facility designee and/or physician, will respond to the recommendations in a timely manner. 10. Each resident's drug regimen remains free of unnecessary drugs. An unnecessary drug is any drug when used: a. In excessive doses, including duplicate therapy. b. For excessive duration. c. Without adequate monitoring. d. Without adequate monitoring. d. Without adequate inclications for its use. e. In the presence of adverse consequences which indicate the dose should be reduced or discontinued. 1.On 08/06/2024 at 08:43 AM Resident #55 was observed lying in bed and asleep. Resident #55 did not respond to the surveyor voice. A review of the Electronic Medical Record on 08/06/2024 at 12:01 PM revealed the following: According to the Admission Record Resident #55 had the following but not limited to diagnoses: NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 A review of the comprehensive Minimum Data	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES.)) BE	COMPLETION
Set (MDS), an assessment tool dated Next revealed that Resident #55 had a Brief	F 756	resident's medical rirregularity has bee action has been tak be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical resident's medical resident's medical resident's medical recommendations in the physician should do the resident's medical recommendations in the second resident's unnecessary drugs drug when used: a. In excessive dostherapy. b. For excessive ductor, without adequated. Without adequated. Without adequated. Without adequated which indicate the confidence of the second respond to the Areview of the Electron Recording to the Adhad the following both second review of the compact of the second review of the second r	record that the identified in reviewed and what, if any, then to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in cal record. To of the MRR, the facility sysician, will respond to the in a timely manner. The drug regimen remains free of it. An unnecessary drug is any drug is a	F 75			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING		I .	C / 14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	A review of the NJ Medication Administrevealed Resident: A review of the Ord that Resident #55, following active ord A review of the NJ Medication Administrevealed Resident: NJ Exec Order 26.4b A review of the CP Physician/Prescriberevealed the follow "Recommend disconversed the Physician/Prescriberevealed the Physician	I Status score of 26.4b1 . Section N of the MDS #55 received N Exec Order 26.4b1 . Section N of the MDS #55 received N Exec Order 26.4b1 . Section Report revealed as of 25.4b1 . The stration Record (MAR) #55 had not received . The stration Record (MAR) #55 had not received . The stration Record (MAR) . The stration Recommendation: Section Report I was signed as the stration Regimen Review of the Consultant cation Regimen Review mendations created between . The resident has not used . The stration Regimen Review mendations created between . The resident has not used . The recommendation is the recommendation of the recommendation of the recommendation of the recommendation is the recommendation of the recommendation of the recommendation of the recommendati	F7	56			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING_		- 1	C / 14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		THESET	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	Continued From pa	age 41	F 75	56			
	elevated. Resident	ed with the head of the bed #89 was asleep, and no iors were exhibited on this					
	A review of the Med 10:37 AM revealed	dical Record on 08/06/2024 at the following:					
		nission Record revealed he following but not limited to c Order 26.4b1					
	dated NJ Ex Order 26.4b had a Brief Intervie "" indicating NJ E	nt #89's comprehensive MDS, , revealed that Resident #89 w for Mental Status score of xec Order 26.451 . Section N of the Resident #89 received a					
	Active Orders As O Resident #89 had t	ler Summary Report with If W Exec Order 26.461, revealed he following er order: 'NJ Exec Order 26.461					
) Created land plan revealed a care) Created land plan revealed a care plan (a) Created land plan revealed a care	nt #89's comprehensive care re plan Focus: "I am on "" ated on: "WEX Order 26.451"." The aled under Interventions: "Ask redication for possible dose see months Created on:					

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING		08	C /14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		71 112321	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	ordered and monito MD as appropriate. A review of Resident revealed of the dates of NJ review of Resident MAR revealed that (MAR was 8/8/2024). On 08/08/2024 at 1 conducted a review month period.	administer medication as or for side effects. Report to Created on: NJ EX Order 26.4b1 " Int #89's MAR for NJ EX Order 26.4b1 at that Resident #89 received A #89's NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 at the Resident #89 received B Frovided to surveyor on a provided to surveyor on a provided to surveyor on a provided to surveyor or of the CP MRR for the past 6 and the Consultant cation Regimen Review for created between NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are resident #89: "Resident has provided and consider the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "Under the NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" The NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "The NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved?" The NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "The NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved? "The NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved." The NJ EX ORDER 26.4b1 are solved.	F 7	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315225	B. WING _			08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		1412024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	NJ Ex Order 26.4b documentation cor the Lasix medication. On 08/13/2024 at 0 interviewed Licens Manager (LPN/UM unit that Resident # surveyor asked LP process for respon #1 told the surveyor recommendations folder monthly. The them and then they (UM/LPN #1) take recommendations. handle and agree of monthly medication. During a follow-up 08/14/2024 at 09:0 LPN/UM #1 if she I discontinuing physithe CP. LPN/UM # discontinue an orde (nursing) are only recommendations. for carrying out the concerning consult recommendations. On 08/14/2024 at 0 conducted an intermediate the facility promote the concerning with a verb will discontinue the nursing with a verb will discontinue the nursing with a verb	did not reveal any accerning the discontinuation of on. 08:53 AM, the surveyor ed Practical Nurse/Unit #1) who was assigned to the #55 and #89 resided. The N/UM #1 to describe the facility ding to the CP MRR. LPN/UM or "The physician are given to the doctors in a ey respond to them and sign y are given back to me. I care of the monthly nursing It is up to the physicians to or disagree with the CP or regimen reviews." interview with LPN/UM #1 on 2 AM, the surveyor asked and ever been responsible for ician orders recommended by 1 replied, "I've never had to be refrom the physician side. I/we responsible for nursing The physician is responsible ir own recommendations ant pharmacy	F 75	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315225	B. WING		C 08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 00/	14/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	recommendation. To nurse practitioners. order should have to Concerning the Exercise Should according to the phosigning and dating.	ge 44 That applies to physicians and The For Resident #89 the peen discontinued on the peen discontinued by the peen disc	F 756			
	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1 §483.60(i) Food sat	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2)	F 812			9/25/24
	approved or consid state or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using	food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State				
	serve food in accor standards for food s This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, it was deter	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. NT is not met as evidenced sion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to azardous foods and maintain		" All residents have the potential affected. " 1) Dented can of mushrooms v		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			N. BOILB				.
		315225	B. WING			08/1	14/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIVED E	PONT PEHARII ITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		5	101 NORTH PARK DRIVE		
RIVER	KONT KEHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		P	ENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	sanitation in a safe prevent food borne was evidenced by to the surveyor review 08/05/2024 at 12:00 Dining Services For following was reveal Dented or bulging to Damaged Goods Signary The following was reveal to the surveyor review 08/05/2024 at 12:00 Dining Services Posolution, undated. Under the heading EQUIPMENT: NOT Towels shall never items are dry, stored on 08/11/2024 at 1 the surveyor with a refrigerators in the The policy revealed heading POLICY: Timportance of ensurant safe temperature to residents. All refriger monitored daily for policy did not address temperatures.	and consistent manner to illness. This deficient practice he following: wed a facility policy on 2 PM, titled [company name] od Storage, undated. The aled under Canned Fruits: cans shall be placed on helf and returned for credit. evealed under Canned of or bulging cans shall be doods Shelf and returned wed a facility policy on 2 PM, titled [facility name] ts and Pans - Sanitizing The following was revealed	F8	312	immediately removed by FSD and in designated dented can area 2) All 5 pans that were stored in an inverted position and were found to nesting were immediately removed FSD and sent to be rewashed and sanitized. 3)Dietary employees were re-educated immediately placing them in decan area. Staff were also re-educated not stacking pans while they dry so wet nesting does not occur. 4) Thermometers were placed in all freezers 5) Refrigerator in the Pantry Policy updated to include the monitoring of freezer temperatures 6) Unit Managers were re-educated updated Refrigerator in the Pantry and immediately started to monitor temperatures daily. 1) Food Service Director or Deto audit pantry for dented cans weed one month and then monthly for 2 months. All findings are to be repor FSD or Designee at monthly QAPI meeting for 3 months. 2) Food Service Director or Designaudit pot washing room to ensure the wet nesting is occurring weekly for month and then monthly QAPI meeting is occurring weekly for month and then monthly QAPI meeting is occurring or Designee at monthly QAPI meeting is occurring or Designee check freezers to ensure proper temperature checks are being done weekly for one month and then month and	be wet by ated on e pantry ented eed on that I pantry was of I on Policy freezer signee ekly for ted by ee to hat no one ths. All or	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			- 1	14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		5101 N	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH PARK DRIVE ISAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ζ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	the kitchen: 1. In the dry storag on a multi-tiered rathe seam. The mushrooms to the with the other dent dents. 2. A stack of five (Strack of the pot and in the inverted posthe top pan with the watery substance opan beneath. Furth the additional three were covered with process known as dishes or pots and them from drying, a ripe for microorgar removed the stack pot/pan storage rasanitized. On 08/08/2024 from surveyors, accomp Manager/Licensed observed the follow pantry:	e room a can of mushrooms ack had a significant dent on removed the can of designated dented can area ed cans that were removed for b) deep/full pans on a middle pan storage rack were stored ition. The surveyor picked up eir hand and observed a clear, on the bottom surface of the ner observation revealed that e (3) pans in the stack also a wet watery substance, a wet nesting (occurs when wet pans are stacked, preventing and creating conditions that are hisms to grow). The store of five (5) pans from the ck to be rewashed and	F8	for	2 months. DON to report findionthly QAPI meeting for 3 mon		
	Refrigerator Temporal The log revealed the foods was "32-40 of "Freezer: -10 to 0 lof the pantry freeze internal thermome"	erature Log, dated "Aug 2024.". nat the Refrigerator range for degrees Fahrenheit" and F." Observation of the interior er determined there was no ter in the freezer and no e recorded for the Aug 2024					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING		1	C 14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 00/	1412024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	PAV1 Pantry freezer refrigerator temperature uM/LPN # stated the freezer required a the temperature needed told the facility Infectivalking by that the the PAV 1 freezer in On 08/08/2024 from surveyor, accompating the following in the 1. The temperature PAV1 had no freeze the dates 8/1 thru 8 freezer revealed no present to monitor to interview LPN/UM # that we had to do the temperature. It makes the the following the same temperature with the same temperature. It makes the following the first temperature.	ar on the temperature log only atures. On interview the last she was not aware that the hermometer and that the dot obe monitored." UM/LPN # etion Preventionist who was unit needs a thermometer for a the presence of the surveyor. In 1:20 to 1:30 PM, the nied by LPN/UM #1 observed PAV3 (pavilion 3 pantry): log, as described above for er temperatures recorded for internal thermometer was the freezer temperature. On #1 stated, "I was not aware the freezer as well as the est perfect sense. I will get a	F 812			
	monitoring. A facility must estable policies and proceductions systems adverse event mon procedures must in following: §483.75(c)(1) Facility		F 867			9/25/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315225	B. WING_			14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Continued From pa	ge 48 iff, other staff, residents, and	F 80	57		
	resident representa information will be u	tives, including how such used to identify problems that volume, or problem-prone, and				
	systems to identify, information from all not limited to the fa §483.70(e) and incl	ity maintenance of effective collect, and use data and departments, including but cility assessment required at uding how such information elop and monitor performance				
	and evaluation of poincluding the method	ity development, monitoring, erformance indicators, odology and frequency for such toring, and evaluation.				
	including the methor systematically identianalyze and use da adverse events in the	ity adverse event monitoring, ods by which the facility will tify, report, track, investigate, ita and information relating to he facility, including how the data to develop activities to ents.				
	§483.75(d) Program systemic action.	n systematic analysis and				
	aimed at performar implementing those and track performa	facility must take actions nee improvement and, after actions, measure its success, nee to ensure that realized and sustained.				
	§483.75(d)(2) The find implement policies	facility will develop and addressing:				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315225	B. WING		I .	14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	determine underlyir impacting larger sy (ii) How they will de will be designed to level to prevent qua safety problems; ar (iii) How the facility of its performance ensure that improve §483.75(e) Prograr §483.75(e) (1) The performance improhigh-risk, high-volu consider the incide of problems in thos outcomes, resident resident choice, an §483.75(e)(2) Performance improvement preventithat include feedbafacility. §483.75(e)(3) As primprovement activities must track resident events, an implement preventithat include feedbafacility.	e a systematic approach to a causes of problems stems; evelop corrective actions that effect change at the systems ality of care, quality of life, or and will monitor the effectiveness improvement activities to ements are sustained. In activities. If a cility must set priorities for its exement activities that focus on and, or problem-prone areas; and, or problem-prone areas; and affect health esafety, resident autonomy, and quality of care. In a civities is a civities that focus on a civities is and affect health esafety, resident autonomy, and quality of care. In a civities is a civities that focus on a civities is and affect health esafety, resident autonomy, and quality of care. In a civities is a civity esafety is a civity esafety in a civity esafety esa	F 8	67		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315225	B. WING _			14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Continued From pa	age 50	F 86	7		
		as identified through the data ysis described in paragraphs ection.				
	§483.75(g) Quality	assessment and assurance.				
	assurance commits governing body, or functioning as a go activities, including program required u	quality assessment and tee reports to the facility's designated person(s) verning body regarding its implementation of the QAPI under paragraphs (a) through The committee must:				
	action to correct ide (iii) Regularly review data collected under resulting from drug available data to m	plement appropriate plans of entified quality deficiencies; w and analyze data, including er the QAPI program and data regimen reviews, and act on ake improvements. NT is not met as evidenced				
	Cross Reference II Based on observat pertinent facility red the facility Quality II Improvement (QAF the Facility Perform to follow the facility utilize data for ched times weekly for ex deficient practice w On 08/13/2024 at 0 reviewed the facility Assurance Perform Reviewed/Revised	ion, interview, and review of cords, it was determined that Assessment and Performance PI) committee failed to utilize nance Improvement Plan (PIP) process to measure and cking medication carts three kpired medications. This was evidenced by the following: 19:51 AM, the surveyor y policy titled Quality nance Improvement, Date: 19:14/23. The following was rpose: Our Quality Assurance		1) Members of the QAPI c re-educated on the need to to show whether a QAPI is A new QAPI was started to expired medications are be from the medication carts 2) All residents have the po- affected 3) All LPNs and RNs were checking medication carts medications. 4)Director of Nursing or De check all medication carts medications weekly x 4 we 2 months. All Findings are to the QAPI committee for Director of Nursing or Des	provide data effective. ensure that eing removed etential to be re-educated on for expired esignee will for expired eks, monthly x to be submitted compliance	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	COMPLETED		
		315225	B. WING _		- 1	C 1 4/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		00/14/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	and Performance represent our facili quality improveme systematic performanalysis, and implestrategies to achie following was reve Governance and La. Nursing and Facresponsible and acleading, and close Under an additiona of the QAPI policy 5. The QAPI Team include, but are no "Utilize facility data improve systems a is not limited to; grreview, skilled care log, treatment logs	improvement Program (QAPI) ity's commitment to continuous nt. The program ensures a nance evaluation, problem ementation of improvement ve our performance goals. The aled at II. Guidelines for		QAPI on checking medication expired medications with data effectiveness of QAPI to QAF 3 months.	a to show		
	while reviewing the procedure and QA administration to p current QAPI's that After receiving the that in February of pharmacy reports a major concern. Fa.) expired medical rooms were found	at 10:50 AM, the surveyors, e facilities QAPI policy and PI plan asked the facility rovide the surveyors with 3 t the facility was addressing. binder, the surveyors observed 2024 the facility identified via that expired medications were Root cause analysis identified tions on carts and medication during inspection by the licist (CP). 2. Nurses were not					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						C	
		315225	B. WING		08/	/14/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DIVED E	PONT PEHABII ITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE		- 1	
KIVEKT	KONT KENABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHOAKE CENTER		PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		- 1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	1.) To have all expircarts and stock roo Practical Nurses at medications. Respondentified as US FO Completion date we identified as being section of the February reports major concern." Rother following: 1.) "Emedication rooms and 2.) "Charge nu expired medication rooms and 2.) "Charge nu expired medication the QAPI plan reveleducated on dating and 2. All carts will expired medication 2/2024 and responsus FOIA (b)(6) Completion Date we The following was a section of the plan: Labeling is still a cowhich is up from Mesection, it was state regularly. 4/24 - Cuare out of med roor did not observe any facility QAPI binder	on carts for expired a & Objectives were defined as: red meds out of medication rms. 2. Educate all Licensed bout checking carts for expired consible team members were	F	367			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315225	B. WING_		1	C 14/2024	
	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 001	14/2024	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
for February or Apri surveyors requested data collection for the medication cart medication ca	I of 2024. At this point the d from the facility and/or copies of the QAPI plan for expired dications that was revealed via sist reports. 1:09 PM, during an interview FOIA (b)(6) told the do not have any data pired medication QAPI plan for 2024 and that they cannot or with any data from the Plan related to pharmacy expired meds as a major further told the surveyor that not have any audits is plan did not work, and they are lew one. On 08/13/2024 at the told the surveyor when cility obtained a rate of 77% April 2024 QAPI plan the DON at It's possible that the data in the monthly CP visit." 33.2(a)(b)(d) the Control of the contr				10/2/24	
§483.80(a) Infection	n prevention and control					
	Continued From pa for February or Apri surveyors requested data collection for the medication cart meconsultant pharmaconsultant pharmaconsult	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 53 for February or April of 2024. At this point the surveyors requested from the facility and/or copies of data collection for the QAPI plan for expired medication cart medications that was revealed via consultant pharmacist reports. On 08/13/2024 at 01:09 PM, during an interview	RONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 53 for February or April of 2024. At this point the surveyors requested from the facility opinion of data collection for the QAPI plan for expired medication cart medications that was revealed via consultant pharmacist reports. On 08/13/2024 at 01:09 PM, during an interview with the facility J.S. FOIA (b)(6) surveyors that they do not have any data collected for the expired medication QAPI plan for February or April of 2024 and that they cannot provide the surveyor with any data from the 2/2024 QAPI Action Plan related to pharmacy reports that have expired meds as a major concern. The DON further told the surveyor that the reason they did not have any audits is because the QAPI plan did not work, and they are coming up with a new one. On 08/13/2024 at 02:32 PM, the facility told the surveyor when asked where the facility obtained a rate of 77% compliance on the April 2024 QAPI plan the DON told the surveyor that "It's possible that the data reported came from the monthly CP visit." NJAC 8:39-33.1(c) 33.2(a)(b)(d) Infection Prevention & Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections.	RONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTION SUPPLIED THE PENNSAUKEN, N) 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTION SIGNUAL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION) Continued From page 53 for February or April of 2024. At this point the surveyors requested from the facility of the surveyors requested from the facility of the surveyors that they do not have any data collected for the expired medication cart medication April and they cannot provide the surveyor with any data from the 2/2024 QAPI plan for February or April of 2024 and that they cannot provide the surveyor with any data from the 2/2024 QAPI plan do not have any audits is because the QAPI plan din ont work, and they are coming up with a new one. On 08/13/2024 at 02:32 PM, the facility told the surveyor when asked where the facility told the data reported came from the monthly CP visit." NJAC 8:39-33.1(e) 33.2(a)(b)(d) Infection Prevention & Control CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER SITREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 53 for February or April of 2024. At this point the surveyors requested from the facility or expired medication stat was revealed via consultant pharmacist reports. On 08/13/2024 at 01:09 PM, during an interview with the facility and on thave any data collection for the expired medication CAPI plan for February or April of 2024 and that they cannot provide the surveyors that they do not have any data collection for the expired medication CAPI plan for February or April of 2024 and that they cannot provide the surveyor with any data from the 2/2024 QAPI Action Plan related to pharmacy reports that have expired medica as a major concern. The DON further told the surveyor when asked where the facility obtained a rate of 77% compliance on the April 2024 QAPI plan the DON told the surveyor that "its possible that the data reported came from the monthly CP visit." NJAC 8:39-33.1(c) 33.2(a)(b)(d) Infection Prevention & Control CFR(s): 483.80 (a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infection prevention.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			C / 14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services of the providing services of the persons in the facility when and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and trace to be followed to providing upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive poscircumstances. (v) The circumstance aminimum test and the providing upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive poscircumstances. (v) The circumstance aminimum test and the circumstances are the provided to provided the provided that the circumstances are the provided to provided the circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected.	tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be used for a	F8	80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	x3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315225	B. WING		08/14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	00// 1/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 880	(vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sylidentified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linens Personnel must have transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will confect and update of the facility will confect and update of the facility will confect and pertinent facility dedetermined that the store and maintain medical supplies in and b.) ensure the appropriate person handling items that infectious bodily flidentified for 2 of 2 reviewed for the month of the facility of the fac	nit the disease; and ene procedures to be followed a direct resident contact. Itself for recording incidents are facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. In andle, store, process, and a sa to prevent the spread of	F 880	,	of elened.
	in the presence of Manager (LPN/UN three enema kits, and a box of wour	Licensed Practical Nurse Unit #1) the surveyor observed: two packages of heel booties, and treatment supplies which led box of fifty count 4 x 4		checked all sinks to ensure that they sealed b-Infection Preventionist Nurse immediately checked all medication rooms to ensure that there are no open	were

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING			0 14/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		14/2024	
TO UNIL OT 1	TO FIDER OR OUT FEIER			5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE	202		
RIVER FI	RONT REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER					
				PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 56	F 88	30			
	gauze pads, a fiftee	en count box of border gauze		or unpackaged items.			
		of gauze, and a roll of paper		c-Director of Housekeepin	g immediately		
		ed beneath the handwashing		checked laundry room to en			
		tated that Central Supply		there was no more aprons o			
		room and placed the items		non-disposable PPE.	•		
		N/UM #1 stated that she never		3) a-Laundry staff were re-e	ducated on		
		sink and did not know that the		the proper PPE to wear while			
		e. LPN/UM #1 further stated		soiled linens, proper hand w			
		the items being stored under		(washing hands after remov			
	the sink was contain	•		and wearing disposable gow	ns while		
				handling soiled linens.			
	On 08/07/2024 at 1	2:45 PM, during the inspection		b- Maintenance staff were re	e-educated to		
		Medication Room in the		ensure that all sinks are sea	led to ensure		
	presence of the Re	gistered Nurse/Unit Manager		that there is nothing underne	eath.		
	(RN/UM #1), the su	urveyor observed a one liter		c- All RNs and LPNs re-edu	cated to		
	bag of 0.45% sodiu	ım chloride injection		dispose of any opened or ur	packaged		
		solution) and noted that the		items in the Medication Roo	ms.		
		ging was previously opened		" 4) a-Infection Preventior	nist or		
		orage. The RN/UM #1 stated		Designee to audit all sinks o	nce a month		
		ss of the medication could be		for 3 months to ensure that a			
	compromised.			sealed and that nothing can			
				underneath. Results of this a			
		0:15 AM, the surveyor		reported at monthly QAPI m	eeting for 3		
	interviewed the U.S	6. FOIA (b)(6) in the		months.			
	presence of the su	rvey team. The stated that		b-Infection Prevention			
		e facility policy for storing items		Designee to monitor all Med			
		ashing sink. The stated that		to ensure that all supplies ar			
		nt supplies would no longer be		stored and sealed to ensure			
		t were to become wet beneath		not become contaminated w			
		ated that if either the enema		month and then monthly for			
		got wet they would become		findings to be reported at mo	JIIIIIY QAPI		
		could not be used. The		meeting . c-Infection Prevention	nict or		
		ity did not have a policy that phibited storage of medical		Designee to monitor laundry			
	supplies beneath the			ensure staff are wearing pro			
	supplies belieath th	IC SIIIN.		sorting soiled linen and that			
	On 08/08/2024 at 1	2:36 PM, the surveyor		handwashing is being done			
	interviewed the U.S			are removed. Monitoring is t			
		e placed items from central		weekly for one month and th			
	C.L.Ju triat offic						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315225	B. WING			C 14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		14/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	supply in the medicabinets and storal would never store because if it happed the leakage to real "We are not allowed sink because it was the former and curan infection control the nurses have althings away. The cabinets beneath not opened. On 08/08/2024 at interviewed the stated that it was undressings no longer on the wound treal into someone's woonothing should be sink. At that time, the IV fluids should no storage after it was	cation storage rooms in the age bins. The stated she anything under the sink ened to leak, she did not want to the stock. The stated, ed to place anything under the as a rule put into place by both rent administrators, and was all issue." The stated that cocess to the area and put stated that the sinks should be fixed, and the sinks should be fixed, and the sinks should be fixed our er being sterile if fluids were on the tour the stated that stored under the handwashing further stated that a liter of thave been placed back into sopened, as the package ined sterile and not opened		for 2 months. Findings are to be at monthly QAPI meeting.	e reported	
	policy titled Linen date of 6/3/2024 re Protective Equipm Practice hand hyg PPE.	01:12 PM, a review of a facility Handling Policy with a reviewed evealed under 3: Personal ent (PPE) for laundry Staff iene before and after removing at gloves when handling and inens.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315225	B. WING		08	/14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 58	F8	80		
	laundry) Laundry staprons and face properties of the following of the face of the following of the face	19:37 AM, the surveyor ving in the facility laundry area: by staff wearing a surgical mask of gloves while emptying soiled to bags into soiled laundry bins. It asked what she was required no soiled laundry, she replied, wes, mask, and cover (apron) an." The surveyor asked the was wearing a cover and she wasn't wearing the cover when in." The surveyor questioned the ember as to what the purpose the was and the laundry staffing with your clothes." The but the apron on in the				
	staff removed the of the dirty laundry bir proceeded to open did not perform har gloves. During an interview of surveyor questione perform in the laun replied, "I am here laundry and make so look to make sure of the dirty laundry and make so look to make sure of the dirty laundry and make so look to make sure of the dirty laundry l	asked about the dryer. The cover/apron and draped it over n, removed her gloves and the dryer lint door. The staff and hygiene after removing her with the staff at 10:19 AM, the d what surveillance you dry department. The staff at 5am daily. I go through the sure we have enough linen. I everything is ok." When asked was regarding handling of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING		I	C /14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109	1 00	14/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF THE APPLICATI	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	soiled linen, the laundry policy regar During an interview 08/13/2024 at 09:44 questioned as to whwear while sorting sereplied, "They are swith gown, gloves, asked what gown he "They normally wear wear wear while sorting sereplied,"	with the surveyor on AAM, the U.S. FOIA (5) was nat the laundry staff are to soiled linens. The surveyor e meant. The surveyor said, ar yellow gowns. I have never the apron." Gowns are back for them.	F8	80		

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING:	·	COMP	LLTLD
		060415	B. WING		08/1	; 4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH	RTH PARK D JKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H 000	Initials Comments		H 000			
	8 Chapter 43E- Ge	compliance with N.J.A.C. Title neral Licensure Procedures licable To All Licensed				
H5790	8:43E-13.4(d) UNI\ FORM:MANDATOR	/ERSAL TRANSFER RY USE OF FORM	H5790			10/2/24
	retain a completed Form sent with a pa	are facility or program shall copy of the Universal Transfer atient when a patient is of the patient's medical				
		NT is not met as evidenced				
	Medical Record (El facility documentati facility failed to mai New Jersey Univerpart of the medical was identified for 3 hospitalizations (Reand Resident # 369 following:	is, review of the Electronic MR), as well as other pertinent ion, it was determined that the intain a completed copy of the sal Transfer Form (NJUTF) as record. This deficient practice of 3 residents reviewed for esident # 126, Resident # 137, and was evidenced by the ersey Hospital Association es" Section 6:		1. Residents Affected a. Residents #126, #137, and #3 universal transfer sheets were not after a thorough review of medical records. Any transfers to the these residents will have a Univers Transfer Form as per facility proto 2. Identification of Others a. All other residents transferring hospital have the potential to be at b. An audit was conducted of the medical records for residents trans to the hospital in the past 3 month universal transfer sheet. 3. Systemic Changes	for sal col. to the ffected.	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 08/29/24

New Jer	sey Department of F	<u>leaith</u>					
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPI		1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				A. BUILDING:			
		060415		B. WING			, 4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIVED E	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	5101 NOR	TH PARK D	RIVE		
RIVER	KONT KEHABILITATI	ON AND REALTH	PENNSAU	JKEN, NJ 08	3109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENC / MUST BE PRECEDED E SC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5790	Continued From pa	ige 1		H5790			
	The NJ Universal Tused by all licensed programs when a part of the A Resident #126 was diagnoses including A review of a facility or revealed.	I healthcare facilities attent is transferred ther. 9:15 AM, a review sal Transfer Form (I of 02-2024, reveale Form section (d): A or program shall retained the Universal Transfert's medical record mission record readmitted to the fact but not limited to: y progress note (PN)	of a facility UTF) with a ed under the a licensed ain a efer form a transferred d. vealed cility with		a. On 08/12/2024 all LPNs and F were reeducated by Director of Nu and IP Nurse on completing the N universal transfer form in electronimedical records system for all resbeing transferred to the hospital. 4. Monitoring of Changes a. All residents transferred to the for the next 3 months will have the medical records reviewed to ensurcompleted and thorough Universa Transfer Form. Results of this aud presented to Monthly Quality Assults and Performance Improvement (Committee for x 3 months. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing/Designee	rrsing J c idents hospital ir re a l lit will be rance	
	sitting in the chair w	with NJ Exec Order was called and Res was called and Res Medical Services the EMR did not inc	26.4b1 sident #126 to the local				
	On 08/12/2024 at 0 reviewed Resident unit. Observation of include a copy of U	#126's hard copy of f the hard copy cha	hart on the art did not				
	During an interview 08/12/2024 at 11:40 Manager (RN/UM # for the UTF for	O AM, Registered N #1) told Surveyor #,	lurse/Unit "I looked				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		060415	B. WING		08/1	, 4/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	TH PARK DI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5790	Continued From pa	ge 2	H5790			
	should be retained	surveyor if a copy of the UTF in the medical record RN/UM are to keep copies for the				
	Resident #137 was	dmission record revealed admitted to the facility with cluded a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1				
	with U.S. FOIA (b)(0 911 was called and	r progress note (PN) dated Resident #137 was observed 6) the resident was transported ical Services to a local				
		the EMR did not include a at was sent with Resident #137				
	reviewed the reside	:35 AM, the Surveyor #2 ent's hard chart on the unit, le a copy of the UTF for the late.				
	the DON reviewed to DON acknowledged on the resident's ch	AM, Surveyor #2 along with the resident's hard chart. The d she could not find the UTF art either and further stated opy placed on the chart.				
	Licensed Practical I #2) and together re chart looking for the locate one. LPN/UI	O AM, the surveyor interviewed Nurse/Unit Manager (LPN/UM viewed the resident's hard e UTF and were unable to M #2 stated the nurse should UTF and place it on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060445	B. WING		00/4	
		060415	B. W		08/1	4/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	RTH PARK DI JKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5790	Continued From pa	ge 3	H5790			
S 000	3. According to the Resident #369 was diagnoses including A review of the PN Resident #369 was to the Section of the close New Jersey University that was required information completed) were bl #14, #15, #16, #17, #25, #26, #27, #29.	facility "Admission Record," re-admitted to the facility with g but not limited to, dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 indicated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and sent rgently. ded medical record revealed a sal Transfer Form dated s incomplete. The following n (Items 1-29 must be ank: #6, # 8, #10, #11, #12, . #18, #19, #20, #21, #22, #23,	S 000			
3 000	initial Comments		3 000			
	C/O # NJ158956, 1	66158, 170632				
	standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of co completion date, fo that the plan is impledeficiencies may re accordance with the	in compliance with the ew Jersey Administrative of Standards for Licensure of acilities. The facility must rection, including a reach deficiency and ensure lemented. Failure to correct esult in enforcement action in the provisisons of the New e Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure.				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	ory Access to Care	S 560			10/2/24
	(a) The facility shall	comply with applicable				

New Jer	sey Department of F	leaith					
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMB	BER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	LETED
						l c	;
		060415		B. WING			4/2024
NAME OF	200//050 00 01/00//50		TDEET AD	DDEGG OUTL	TATE ZID CODE		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH		TH PARK D			
			ZENNSAU	IKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU	11.1	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 4		S 560			
		_					
		local laws, rules, and					
	regulations.						
	This REQUIREMEN	NT is not met as evide	nced				
	by:						
	Complaint # NJ 158	3956, 166158, 170632			☐ Mandatory Access to Care		
					 Administrator and Director of I 		
		, and review of pertiner			looked over staffing patterns and h		
		on, it was determined t	he		more regular staff and contacted s		
	facility failed to mai		d = 14		agencies to ensure that we will ha		
		direct care staff-to-residently the state of New Je			adequate staff to meet resident's r		
		to 08/03/2024, the fac			All residents have the potential affected.	i to be	
		affing for residents on 1			3. The following measures have	been	
		eient in total staff for res			put in place to prevent the deficien		
		t shifts. From 06/25/20			recurring:	· ,	
		ility was deficient in CN			a) Advertisement / Job postings	for CNA	
	staffing for resident	s on 4 of 7 day shifts. F	rom		open positions have been posted		
		5/2023, the facility was			media websites with a generous s		
		affing for residents on 5			bonus for new hires and referral b	onus for	
		3/13/2023 to 08/19/202			employees.	ON 1	
		t in CNA staffing for res			b) Incentives are also offered to	JNAS TO	
		. 08/27/2023 to 09/02/3 cient in CNA staffing fo			work extra shifts. c) Tables are being set up by job	faire	
		day shifts. From 12/31			letting people know that the facility		
		ility was deficient in CN			CNAs.	13 1111119	
		s on 7 of 7 day shifts a			d) The facility continues to reach	out to	
		ff for residents on 2 of			CNAs schools to advise them of o		
		om 01/21/2024 to 01/27			programs and training of new grad	I	
		cient in CNA staffing fo			e) The facility is contracted with s		
		day shifts, and deficier			staffing agencies to assist with sta	ffing	
		nts on 2 of 7 evening s			needs.		
		06/01/2024, the facilit			1 Administrator or designer	ı dili	
		affing for residents on 7			4. Administrator or designee v		
	on 1 of 7 overnight	ient in total staff for res	oiu e nts		review staffing schedule with DON staffing coordinator weekly to mon		
	on rorr overnight	ornito.			staffing ratios for 2 months. Result		
	This deficient pract	ice was evidenced by t	he		monitoring will be submitted to QA		

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILBING.		l c	;
		060415	B. WING		1	4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	TH PARK DI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 5	S 560			
	(NJDOH) memo, da with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mini nursing homes," ind Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimularing homes. The effective on 2/01/21 One Certified Nurse residents for the da One direct care star residents for the evidence of a control of a	e Aide (CNA) to every eight by shift; ff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be		committee for 3 months for review modification of plan as needed to in compliance.		
	signed in to work as nurse aide duties; a One direct care sta residents for the nig	ff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a				
	Long Term Care As Program Nurse Sta	ersey Department of Health seessment and Survey iffing Report" for the following aled the facility was deficient in sidents as follows:				
	07/21/2/2024 to 08/ deficient in CNA sta	of staffing prior to survey from 03/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 14 of 14 ient in total staff for residents t shifts as follows:				

New Jer	sey Department of F	leaith					
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUM	IBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
						_	
		060415		B. WING		00/4	
		000415				08/1	4/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			5101 NOR	TH PARK D	RIVE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH		JKEN, NJ 08			
	OURANA DV OTA	TEMENT OF DEFINITION		-		ON	0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY F		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	,	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From no			S 560			
3 360	Continued From pa	ge o		3 360			
	The facility provided	d less than half the re	quired				
	CNA staffing for res	sident care on 4 day s	hifts.				
	_						
	-07/21/24 had 14 0	NAs for 168 resident	s on the				
	day shift, required a						
		NAs for 168 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a						
		NAs for 168 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a						
		NAs for 168 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a						
		NAs for 170 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a						
		NAs for 170 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a		4b -				
		NAs for 170 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 21 CINAS.					
	07/20/24 had 12 C	NAs for 173 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a		on the				
		NAs for 171 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a		on the				
		otal staff for 171 reside	ents on				
		required at least 12 to					
	,	NAs for 168 residents					
	day shift, required a						
		NAs for 165 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a						
		NAs for 164 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a						
		NAs for 164 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a						
	-08/03/24 had 11 C	NAs for 163 residents	on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 20 CNAs.					
	-						
		Complaint staffing froi					
		5/2023, the facility wa					
		affing for residents on	5 of 7				
	day shifts as follows	S:					

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		060415	B. WING			C 14/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	NORTH PARK D NSAUKEN, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	-07/30/23 had 5 CN day shift, required a -07/31/23 had 16 C day shift, required a -08/01/23 had 18 C day shift, required a -08/05/23 had 18 C day shift, required a -08/05/23 had 18 C day shift, required a 3. For the week of 08/13/2023 to 08/13 deficient in CNA staday shifts as follows -08/13/23 had 13 C day shift, required a -08/18/23 had 17 C day shift, required a 4. For the week of 08/27/2023 to 09/03 deficient in CNA staday shifts as follows -08/27/2023 to 09/03 deficient in CNA staday shift, required a -08/28/23 had 16 C day shift, required a -09/01/23 had 18 C day shifts and deficient in CNA staday shifts and deficient on 2 of 7 evening s	IAs for 163 residents on that least 20 CNAs. NAs for 163 residents on that least 20 CNAs. NAs for 163 residents on that least 20 CNAs. NAs for 159 residents on that least 20 CNAs. NAs for 159 residents on that least 20 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 20/2023, the facility was affing for residents on 2 of at least 20 CNAs. NAs for 160 residents on that least 20 CNAs. NAs for 159 residents on that least 20 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 20/2023, the facility was affing for residents on 3 of at least 20 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 20/2023, the facility was affing for residents on 3 of at least 20 CNAs. NAs for 157 residents on that least 20 CNAs. NAs for 157 residents on that least 20 CNAs. NAs for 157 residents on that least 20 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 30/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 7 of ient in total staff for residents in the staff for residents in total staff for residents in the staff for res	the			

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					(
		060415	B. WING			, 4/2024
					00/1	4/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	RTH PARK D			
		PENNSAL	JKEN, NJ 08	8109		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
mo		,	17.0	DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ngo 9	S 560			
3 300	Continued From pa	ige o	3 300			
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 155 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		otal staff for 155 residents on				
		equired at least 15 total staff.				
		NAs for 155 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 155 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 155 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
	day shift, required a	NAs for 155 residents on the				
		NAs for 155 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		otal staff for 155 residents on				
		equired at last 15 total staff.				
	the evening shift, re	equired at last 15 total stall.				
	6 For the week of	Complaint staffing from				
		7/2024, the facility was				
		affing for residents on 7 of 7				
		cient in total staff for residents				
	on 2 of 7 evening s					
	5					
	-01/21/24 had 10 C	NAs for 162 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 20 CNAs.				
		otal staff for 162 residents on				
		equired at least 16 total staff.				
		NAs for 162 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 161 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 161 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 161 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 161 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		otal staff for 161 residents on				
	i ine evening shift re	equired at least 16 total staff	I			1

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					l c	:
		060415	B. WING			4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH	ITH PARK DI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	-01/27/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a 7. For the week of 05/25/2024 to 06/0 deficient in CNA staday shifts and deficient in CNA staday shifts and deficient on 1 of 7 overnight -05/26/24 had 18 Cday shift, required a -05/27/24 had 12 Cday shift, required a -05/28/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a -05/29/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a -05/30/24 had 15 Cday shift, required a -05/31/24 had 15 Cday shift, required a -05/31/24 had 15 Cday shift, required a -06/01/24 had 15 Cday shift, required a -05/31/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a -05/31/24 had 16 Cday shift, required a -05/31/24 had 15 Cday shift, required a -05/31/24 had 16 Cday shift,	Complaint staffing from 1/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 7 of 7 sient in total staff for residents shifts as follows: CNAs for 166 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the at least 21 CNAs.	S 560			
S1405	the night shift. The and believed they v staffing requirement 8:39-19.5(a) Manda	SC stated she did her best vere meeting the minimum ats a majority of the time.	\$1405			10/2/24
	Sanitation					

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
				B. WING	
		060415	B. WING		08/14/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	TH PARK D		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLETE
S1405	Continued From pa	ge 10	S1405		
	complete a health hexamination performadvanced practice physician assistant first day of employer the new employee assessment by a reupon employment, practice nurse's excup to 30 days from The facility shall es	require all new employees to history and to receive an med by a physician or nurse, or New Jersey licensed, within two weeks prior to the nent or upon employment. If receives a nursing egistered professional nurse the physician's or advanced amination may be deferred for the first day of employment. tablish criteria for determining of physical examinations for			
	by: Based on interview documents, it was of failed to ensure that completed a health examination by a P Practice Nurse, or a within two weeks premployment, or with Nurse (RN) complete employment, for 8 of files reviewed. On 08/08/2024 at 0 facility's untitled pole	and review of pertinent facility determined that the facility to newly hired employees had history and received an hysician, an Advanced a Licensed Physician Assistant from the employment or upon hin thirty days if a Registered sted an assessment upon out of 10 newly hired employee 1:15PM, a review of the icy related to newly hired d 01/2024, included, "all new		1. Residents Affected a. No residents were negatively a by the deficient practice. 2. Identification of Others a. All residents have the potential affected by new employees not rechealth physicals. b. An audit was conducted for all employees to ensure they have a completed health physical. 3. Systemic Changes a. The IP nurse was reeducated facility's procedure for new employ physicals. b. An audit tool was created to tree.	Il to be ceiving current on the /ee

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		A. BUILDING:		С	
	060415	B. WING		_	, 4/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION	AND HEALTH	TH PARK DI KEN, NJ 08			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES JIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
physician within 30 day The policy did not inclu a Physician, an Advance Licensed Physician Ass within two weeks prior to employment, or within to Nurse (RN) completed employment. This deficient practice of following: On 08/08/2024 at 9:40 the employee health file hired employees since survey date of following: -Employee #1, with a hi an RN assessment cor date to indicate when the Further review revealed physical examination for was 10 days after the examployee health file. -Employee #2, with a hi not have a physical examination for and not signed by the pi -Employee #5, with a hi an RN assessment cor date to indicate when the physical examination for and not signed by the pi -Employee #5, with a hi an RN assessment cor date to indicate when the Further review revealed	ete a screening health ompleted and reviewed by a ys of hire." Ide that the examination by ced Practice Nurse, or a sistant must be completed to employment or upon thirty days if a Registered I an assessment upon Was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor reviewed les of ten random newly the last recertification which revealed the Ampleted, but there was not the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form on the exam was conducted. In the physician signed the form of the physician signed the physician signed the form of the physician signed the form of the physician signed the ph	S1405	completion of employee physicals hire. 4. Monitoring of Changes a. Audits will be conducted for 5 hires weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x months, and presented to Quality Assurance and Performance Impro (QAPI) committee x 2 months for compliance to ensure all new emphave completed health physicals. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing/Designee	new 2 ovement	

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING.			
		060415	B. WING			, 4/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH	RTH PARK D JKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	Continued From pa	age 12	S1405			
	was four months be	efore the employee's hire date.				
		a hire date of New Property and American American form in their e.				
		a hire date of the contract of did lexamination form in their e.				
	an RN assessment was eight days afte Further review reve physical examination	a hire date of New Order 25.40, had to completed on New Order 25.40, which er the employee's hire date. ealed the physician signed the on form, but there was no date e exam was conducted.				
	an RN assessment examination compl	a hire date of water of had, had t and a physician physical eted on water of which was mployee's hire date.				
	08/08/2024 at 10:00 Preventionist (IP) of the surveyor receive files, but if anything employees' personate that he was respond Registered Nurse (hires during orientate physician should examination upon to 30 days if an RN as The IP explained the hired employees to examination within	confirmed that the health files and were the complete health as was missing, it could be in the nel files. The IP further stated asible for conducting the RN) assessments for new ation. The IP then stated that ald conduct their physical the employee's hire, or within assessment was completed.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND I DAY OF GOTTLEG HOW	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
	060415	B. WING		08/1) 4/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	RTH PARK DI JKEN, NJ 08			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
the IP of the survey confirmed the follow -For Employee #1, 1 documented the dar completedFor Employee #2, 1 a physical examinate employee's personner -For Employee #3, 1 should have been of timeframeFor Employee #5, 1 should have been of prior to employment -For Employee #6, 1 a physical examinate employee's personner -For Employee #7, 1 a physical examinate employee's personner -For Employee #8, 1 have been done up should have docume examination was conforted to employment assessment. During an interview 08/08/2024 at 10:18 verified the missing were not in the employee work of the missing work of the miss	terview, the surveyor informed for's findings, and the IP wing: the IP should have te the RN assessment was the employee should have had tion, but that it might be in the nel file. The physical examination completed in the required the physical examination completed within two weeks t. The employee should have had tion, but that it might be in the nel file. The employee should have had tion, but that it might be in the nel file. The RN assessment should on hire and the physical mented the date the physical	S1405			

STATEMEN	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	-	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDING.			:
		060415	B. WING			4/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	TH PARK DI IKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	physical examination within 30 days of the further stated that it employees to receive within the required employee is health, without harming the During the same in the DON of the surconfirmed that the date the RN assess physician should hap hysical examination assessment, and the been complete, including the same in the DON of the surconfirmed that the late the RN assess physician should hap hysical examination forms.	eted during orientation and a on completed by a physician e RN assessment. The DON twas important for newly hired we a physical examination time frames to ensure the y enough to perform job duties emselves or the residents. Iterview, the surveyor informed veyor's findings and the DON IP should have included the sment was completed, the ave signed and dated the ons within 30 days of the RN nat all health files should have luding the employee's physical	S1405			
S1410	Sanitation (b) Each new employment the medical staff eremployment shall rest purified protein derivable shall be employees two-step Mantoux smillimeters of induremployees with a diskin test result (10 induration), employ appropriate medical when medically cor Mantoux tuberculin new employees shall	oyee, including members of imployed by the facility, upon eceive a two-step Mantoux with five tuberculin units of ivative. The only exceptions with documented negative exin test results (zero to nine ation) within the last year, ocumented positive Mantoux or more millimeters of ees who have received all treatment for tuberculosis, or intraindicated. Results of the skin tests administered to all be acted upon as follows:	S1410			10/2/24

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		060415			00/4	
					08/1	4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH 5101 NOR	TH PARK D			
	<u> </u>	PENNSAU	JKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1410	Continued From pa	ge 15	S1410			
	induration, the	ss than 10 millimeters of second step of the two-step oe administered one to three				
	by: Based on interview it was determined to that a new employed tuberculin (TB) skir presence of tuberculor. PPD, as required for employee files review on 08/08/2024 at 0 facility's untitled polemployees, update employees will receive testing upon hire ur of a positive Mantor recent chest x-ray of tuberculosis." A review of the facil Control Program polincluded under the Employee Health a screening for infect regulation (such as The deficient practifollowing:	1:00 PM, a review of the icy related to newly hired d 01/2024, included, "all new eive a two-step Mantoux (PPD) nless they have documentation ux history and/or a copy of a documenting negative active lity's Infection Prevention and plicy, revised 07/05/22, section titled Monitoring and Safety, "pre-employment ions required by law or		1. Residents Affected a. No residents were negatively a by the deficient practice. 2. Identification of Others a. All residents have the potential affected by new employees not ha tuberculin testing upon hire. b. An audit was conducted for all employees to ensure they have contuberculin testing. 3. Systemic Changes a. The IP nurse was reeducated facility's procedure for new employ tuberculin testing. b. An audit tool was created to tre completion of employee two-step tuberculin testing upon hire. 4. Monitoring of Changes a. Audits will be conducted for 5 hires weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x months, and presented to Quality Assurance and Performance Impre (QAPI) committee x 2 months for compliance to ensure all new emp have completed tuberculin testing. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing/Designee	I to be ving current impleted on the vee ack the new 2 overment loyees	

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						;
		060415	B. WING			4/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	TH PARK DI JKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1410	Continued From pa	ige 16	S1410			
	hired employees si	h files of ten random newly nce the last recertification (1972), which revealed the				
	an Employee Tuber form in their file, bu	a hire date of Newscool and hire date of Newscool and Screening of the Newscool and Screening of				
	-Employee #4, with a hire date of did not have an Employee Tuberculosis (Mantoux) Screening form, which would have included the employee's PPD information.					
	an Employee Tuber form in their file, bu	a hire date of the state of the				
	an Employee Tuber form in their file, bu	a hire date of hard hard, had reulosis (Mantoux) Screening at it was not filled out in the d for 1st Step PPD and 2nd				
	an Employee Tube	a hire date of the late of the				
	not have an Employ	th a hire date of Management, did yee Tuberculosis (Mantoux) nich would have included the formation.				
	During an interview 08/08/2024 at 10:00	with the surveyor on 0 AM, the Infection				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060415	B. WING		00/4	
					1 00/1	4/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTH	RTH PARK D JKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1410	Continued From pa	 age 17	S1410			
\$1410	Preventionist (IP) of the surveyor receive files, but that if anyling the employees' purposed that he was a PPDs to newly hired employment and the newly hired employment and the required time from the IP of the surveyor confirmed the followard for Employee #3, administered in the For Employee #4, a PPD documented might be in the employee #5, administered in the For Employee #5, administered in the For Employee #9, had an administratif form. For Employee #10 had a PPD document it might be in the employee #10 had a PPD document it might be in the employee #10 had a PPD document it might be in the employee #10 had a PPD document it might be in the employee #10 had a PPD document it might be in the employees' personal During an interview D	confirmed that the health files and were the complete health thing was missing, it could be personnel files. The IP further responsible for administering demployees upon that it was important for the present of receive a PPD within the ame to ensure the employee sulosis. Iterview, the surveyor informed proving findings, and the RN/IP wing: Ithe PPD should have been a required time frame. Ithe employee should have had do in the health file, but that it ployee's personnel file. Ithe PPD should have been a required time frame. Ithe PPD should have been a required time frame. Ithe PPD should have been a required time frame. Ithe first step PPD should have been a required time frame. Ithe first step PPD should have been a required time frame. Ithe first step PPD should have been and the file, but that mployee's personnel file. If with the surveyor on the proposed in the health file, but that mployee's personnel file. If with the surveyor on the proposed in the surveyor on the proposed in the proposed in the proposed in the proposed in the surveyor on the proposed in the p				
	(DON) stated the IF	was responsible for y hired employees' first step				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED		
							С
		060415		B. WING		08/	14/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH		RTH PARK DI JKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY I SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1410	Continued From pa	ge 18		S1410			
	to administer PPD v because, "tuberculo	tion and that it was im within the required times sis is a communicab ant to prevent the spre	ne frame le				
	the DON of the sun confirmed that the I PPDs were adminis employees within that all health files s	terview, the surveyor veyor's findings, and the should have ensured tered to newly hired the required time frameshould have been con yee's PPD information.	the DON ed that all e, and nplete,				
S2120	8:39-31.1(c) Manda	tory Physical Environ	ment	S2120			10/20/24
	long-term care facil Uniform Fire Safety adopted by the Nev Community Affairs. Safety Code may b Safety Element of the	tenance and retrofit of ities shall comply with Code (N.J.A.C. 5:18 Jersey Department The New Jersey Uni e obtained from the F he Department of Co 19, Trenton, New Jers	n the) as of iform Fire ire mmunity				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060415	B. WING		08/1) 4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER F	RONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTH	TH PARK D			
		PENNSAU	IKEN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S2120	Continued From pa	ge 19	S2120			
	by: Based on interview in the presence of to (DM) it was determensure the quarterly performed in accorduniform Fire Safety deficient practice has residents and was a Record review betweevealed 3 of the painspection reports rouniform Fire Safety the Quarterly reported.	and record review on 8/13/24 he Director of Maintenance ined the facility failed to y local fire inspections were dance with the New Jersey Code, N.J.A.C. 5:70. This ad the potential to affect 163 evidenced by: yeen 9:30 AM and 12:30 PM, ast 4 quarterly local fire equired by the New Jersey Code were not provided. Only at for 11/27/23 was provided.		"" A-Director of Maintenance was re-educated on the importance of that quarterly local fire inspections done to ensure resident safety. B-Reached out to local fire inspect Marshall to come to perform quart inspection "No residents were affected "All residents have the potential affected "Director of Maintenance or Deto ensure compliance. "Director of Maintenance or Deto ensure that local fire inspection completed and will report findings months to monthly QAPI meeting.	ensuring are tors/Fire erly fire I to be signee signee is	
	were informed of th	Vice President of ntenance Technician and DM e deficient practice at 4:40 PM ety Code exit conference.				
S2460	8:39-31.8(c)(8) Mar	ndatory Physical Environment	S2460			9/26/24
	(c) All residents sha	all have, in their rooms:				
	8. Night lights;					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060415	B. WING		C 08/14/2024
RIVER F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RONT REHABILITATION SUMMARY STA	ON AND HEALTH 5101	T ADDRESS, CITY, NORTH PARK D SAUKEN, NJ 0	RIVE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
\$2460	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation the presence of the Environmental (VPI (MT) and Director of determined the facing resident rooms obsoperational night lighad the potential to was evidenced by the An observation of the between 12:30 PM 107, 109, 119, 126, 325, and 329 had no perational. In an interview at the confirmed the observations of the facility Administration of the confirmed the observational.	on and interview on 8/13/24 Vice President of E), Maintenance Technician of Maintenance (DM), it was lity failed to ensure 12 of 12 erved were provided with whits. This deficient practice affect all 163 residents and he following: The facility's resident rooms and 3:50 PM revealed room 208, 216, 221, 230, 312, 3 ight light fixtures that were set time, the VPE, MT, and Ervations. The trator was informed of the Life Safety Code exit	ns 19, not	"" A- Administrator re-educated of Maintenance on the importance ensuring that all residents have operational night lights in their rocensure resident safety. B- Light bulbs changed in affected so that night lights work C-Director of Maintenance or Desaudit all resident night lights week one month and then monthly for 2 after to ensure that they are operated. "Residents in rooms 107, 109, 126, 208, 216, 221, 230, 312, 319, and 329 were affected. "All residents have the potential affected. "Director or Maintenance or Destonensure compliance. "Findings are to be brought method the Administrator by the Director of Maintenance or Destonensure findings at monthly QAP meetings.	e of oms to d rooms signee to ly for months ational. 119, 0, 325, al to be esignee onthly to of esignee

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT										
	R / SUPPLIER		STRUCTIO	N			DATE (OF REVISIT			
315225	CATION NUMBI	ER A. Building Y1 B. Wing					Y2 10/21/2	2024 _{Y3}			
NAME OF	FACILITY	•			STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE				
RIVER F	RONT REHA	BILITATION AND HEALT	HCARE C	ENTER	5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE						
					PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08	109					
program, corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	ed by a qualified State su e deficiencies previously such corrective action we the identification prefix co.	reported ovas accomp	on the CMS-2567 plished. Each d	7, Statement of Defici eficiency should be fu	encies and Plan of Illy identified using	f Correction, that either the regula	t have been ation or LSC			
ITEI	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE			
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.35(a)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC		09/26/2024	LSC		10/02/2024	LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC			LSC			LSC					
						_					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC			LSC			LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC			LSC			LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC			LSC			LSC					
STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	IRE OF SURVEYOR		DATE				
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE				
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 8/14/2024				CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?							

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REVI	ISIT
	A. Building				
315225 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	10/21/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE			
		PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	F0550		Correction	ID Prefix	F0584		Correction	ID Prefix	F0656		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10	(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg.#	483.21(b)(1)(3)		Completed
LSC			09/25/2024	LSC			09/26/2024	LSC			10/02/2024
ID Prefix	F0658		Correction	ID Prefix	E0693		Correction	ID Prefix	E0695		Correction
	483.21(b)(3)(i)					(g)(4)(5)	_		483.25(i)		Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		13/1-/1	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			10/02/2024	LSC			10/02/2024	LSC			10/02/2024
ID Prefix	F0698		Correction	ID Prefix	F0725	i	Correction	ID Prefix	F0755		Correction
Reg. #	483.25(I)		Completed	Reg. #	Reg. # 483.35(a)(1		Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)		Completed
LSC			10/02/2024	LSC			10/02/2024	LSC			10/02/2024
								-			
ID Prefix	F0756		Correction	ID Prefix	F0812	!	Correction	ID Prefix	F0867		Correction
Reg. #	483.45(c)(1)(2)(4)(5)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60	(i)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.75(c)(d)(e)(g)(2)(i)(ii)	Completed
LSC			09/25/2024	LSC			09/25/2024	LSC			09/25/2024
ID Prefix	F0880		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			10/02/2024	LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 8/14/2024			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?								

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 10/21/2024 060415 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix H5790 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:43E-13.4(d) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 10/02/2024 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS)

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

EVENT ID:

Y57M12

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1

8/14/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 10/21/2024 060415 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 ID Prefix S1405 ID Prefix S1410 Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) 8:39-19.5(a) 8:39-19.5(b)(1) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 10/02/2024 LSC 10/02/2024 10/02/2024 LSC ID Prefix S2120 ID Prefix S2460 **ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-31.1(c) 8:39-31.8(c)(8) Reg. # Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Completed 10/20/2024 09/26/2024 LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS)

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: Y57M12

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

8/14/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 10/21/2024 060415 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 ID Prefix S1405 ID Prefix S1410 Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) 8:39-19.5(a) 8:39-19.5(b)(1) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 10/02/2024 LSC 10/02/2024 10/02/2024 LSC ID Prefix S2120 ID Prefix S2460 **ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-31.1(c) 8:39-31.8(c)(8) Reg. # Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Completed 10/20/2024 09/26/2024 LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS)

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: Y57M12

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

8/14/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315225					08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RONT REHABILITATIO	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000			K 00	00		
K 211 SS=F	A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 8/09/24 and 8/13/24. River Front Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy. Riverfront Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center, a three-story building that was built in 1982. It is composed of Type II protected construction. The facility is divided into eight smoke zones. The generator is a 88 kW internally located diesel powered generator. The generator does approximately 50% of the building as per the US FOIA (b)(6) in 2022. The current occupied beds are 163 of 180. Means of Egress - General		K 2*	A-Second floor Bridgeway stairwel serving the second and third floor corridors to the first floor egress we		10/11/24

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

08/27/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

TITLE

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 211 | Continued From page 1 K 211 and US FOIA (b)(6) immediately cleaned and cleared of all), it was determined that the facility failed to ensure the garbage. means of egress was continuously maintained B-The ceiling above the second floor free of all obstructions or impediments to full landing in the stairwell enclosure with instant use in the case of fire or other emergency portions missing to be fixed. in accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 edition. C-At the first floor landing the stairwell exit Section 7.1.10.1, and 7.7. This deficient practice door was immediately cleared of all items had the potential to affect all 163 resident and in the first floor exit passage corridor to was evidenced by the following: the exterior exit door allowing for full exit egress from the stairwell to the exterior An observation at 2:02 PM, revealed the 2nd floor exit. bridgeway exit stairwell serving the 2nd and 3rd D-Sprinkler to be added in the stairwell floor corridors to the first floor was littered with enclosure from the second to the first floor garbage from the second to 1st floor egress E-All storage, combustible boxes and enclosure producing multiple trip hazards. The equipment was immediately removed ceiling was hanging down with portions missing from the path of exit egress travel on the above the 2nd floor landing in the stairwell first floor end of corridor exit at the enclosure. At the first floor landing, the stairwell breezeway (with the bridgeway stairwell exit door was blocked from opening outward by a exit pathway). stack of mattresses 7-feet high and other stored F- On 08/26/24 US FOIA (b)(6) items in the 1st floor exit passage corridor to the exterior exit door. This deficient practice blocked were in serviced by the exit egress out of the stairwell and egress from Administrator on the importance of the stairwell to the exterior exit. ensuring that the means of egress was continuously maintained free of all There was no sprinkler protection in the stairwell obstructions or impediments to full instant enclosure from the second floor to the 1st floor. use in case of fire or other emergency to ensure resident safety. In an interview at the time, the US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the observation. All residents have the potential to be affected. An observation at 3:05 PM of the first floor end of corridor exit at the bridgeway, revealed the space Director of Maintenance or Designee from this first floor corridor exit to the same and Director of Housekeeping or shared (with the bridgeway stairwell exit pathway) Designee will ensure compliance. exterior exit was used for storage of multiple Breezeway will be checked by Director of Housekeeping or Designee for combustible boxes and equipment open to the path of exit egress travel. cleanliness and any possible obstruction to ensure full exit egress to first floor

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 211 | Continued From page 2 K 211 In an interview at the time, the US FOIA (b)(6) exterior exit weekly for one month and confirmed the observation. then monthly for the next 2 months. Findings will be reported monthly by During the Life Safety Code exit conference on Director of Housekeeping or Designee at 8/13/24 at 4:40 PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) the monthly QAPI meeting. were informed of the findings. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) K 222 **Earess Doors** K 222 9/25/24 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Egress Doors** Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING** ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 08/13/24 All residents have the potential to be in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) affected Lock was immediately removed from . it was determined exterior fence enclosure and replaced by a non-locking latch that the facility failed to ensure all staff was On 08/26/2024 US FOIA (b)(6 trained or provided with a key to readily unlock clinical needs door-locking arrangements in

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 4 K 222 accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 edition, Section US FOIA (b)(6) were in serviced to ensure 19.2.2.2.5 and 19.2.2.2.6. This deficient practice that all doors in a required means of egress is not equipped with a latch or a had the potential to affect all 163 residents and was evidenced by the following: lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless necessary for An observation at 3:07 PM of the first floor dining specific clinical needs or due to a security room exterior exit discharge, revealed an exterior threat. fenced-in enclosure with a gate leading to the Director of Maintenance or Designee public way that was secured with a keyed lock. will check all doors in means of egress to ensure that they are not equipped with a In an interview at the time the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) latch or lock that requires the use of a tool confirmed the observation and did not have the or key from the egress side unless key available with them. necessary for specific clinical needs or due to a security threat weekly x 4 weeks and then monthly x 2 months. In an interview at the time, the sked the Director of Maintenance or Designee if she had the key. The nursing unit manager stated that activities had the will report findings to Administrator. key. The activities person was not present with Administrator will report findings at the key. monthly QAPI committee. No policy and procedure was provided for staff training on the policy and procedure of how the locked gate is to be opened in the event of an emergency. During the Life Safety Code exit conference on 8/13/24 at 4:40 PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) were informed of the findings. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) K 345 | Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 9/1/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 5 K 345 Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3. 9.6.1.5. NFPA 70. NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on interview, and record review on 8/9/24 Smoke detection sensitivity testing on the smoke detectors was completed on and 8/13/24 in the presence of the USF 07/01/2024 by contracted vendor that . it was determined the facility failed to ensure smoke detection sensitivity comes to ensure compliance. testing of the smoke detectors were completed All residents have the potential to be every alternate year in accordance with NFPA 70: affected 2011 Edition and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm On 08/26/2024 US FOIA (b)(6 and Signaling Code: 2010 Edition, Section 14.4.5.3.2. This deficient practice had the were potential to affect 163 residents and was re-educated on the importance of evidenced by the following: ensuring that smoke detection sensitivity testing on smoke detectors are done Record review on 8/9/24 between 9:33 AM and every alternate year. 2:00 PM of the facility's last 3 fire alarm system Director of Maintenance or Designee inspection and testing reports dated 7/1/24, to ensure compliance and will report to 2/1/24 and 7/18/23 provided by the "", revealed Administrator any obstacles to future the reports had no reference to smoke detector compliance. sensitivity testing. No other documents were Administrator to report findings at provided. monthly QAPI meeting. In an interview on 8/13/24 at 12:25 PM, surveyor asked the for a written record of the last fire alarm sensitivity testing. The stated that the documents provided were all the documents he had and no further documents were provided. Observations on 8/13/24 from 12:45 AM to 3:50 PM, revealed smoke detectors were located in resident rooms, corridors and other concealed areas throughout the building. During the exit conference on 8/13/24 at 4:40 PM,

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 6 K 345 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) were informed of the findings. This deficient practice was cited at the previous standard survey on 12/16/22. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72 K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 10/11/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design. maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5. 9.7.7. 9.7.8. and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview and record 1)On 08/26/2024 US FOIA (b) review on 8/9/24 and 8/13/24 in the presence of s in serviced by the the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) Administrator on the need for the facility to ensure that fire sprinkler report repairs are it was determined the facility completed, that sprinkler heads are

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 7 K 353 failed ensure fire sprinkler system report repairs maintained and that the ceiling is resistant were completed, sprinkler heads were maintained to smoke to ensure resident safety. and the ceiling was resistant to the passage of 2) tampers on (2) 4 butterfly valves for smoke in accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 stairwell to be repaired to send signal to edition. Sections 8.3.5.8.5. 8.5.6. 9.7. 9.7.5 and the panel. 19.3.5.1, NFPA 25: 2011 edition and NFPA 72: 3) Space in the 3rd floor supply room 2010 edition. This deficient practice had the ceiling tile around the sprinkler head was potential to affect 163 residents and was filled in with escutcheon. 4) Missing ceiling tile in the third floor evidenced by: soiled utility room was replaced. 12 x 12 Record review on 8/9/24 between 9:30 AM and inch penetration in sheetrock above drop 2:20 PM revealed the last annual fire sprinkler ceiling was filled in with sheetrock. system inspection dated 11/14/23 stated in the 5) Escutcheon placed around closet comments " A-28: Tampers on (2) 4" butterfly sprinkler in 2nd floor housekeeping closet. valves for stairwell did not send signal to panel" 6) 2 foot x 4 foot ceiling tile replaced in there was no documentation that the tamper 2nd floor staff bathroom. switches were repaired and send a signal to the 7) Ceiling tile replaced in 1st floor storage panel. room labeled payroll. 8) 1-inch space in the ceiling tile around In an interview at the time the confirmed the the sprinkler head in the maintenance observation and stated he would call the sprinkler shop was filled in with an escutcheon. service. No further documents were provided. 9) 4-foot x 4 foot section of drop ceiling missing around sprinkler in the personal Observations on 8/13/24 between 12:45 PM and laundry room was filled in with ceiling tiles. 3:50 PM, revealed the following: 10) Escutcheon was replaced in sprinkler head and ceiling tile replaced from the sprinkler to the ceiling grid in the area at 1. The 3rd floor supply room had a space in the ceiling tile around the sprinkler head. the end of the kitchen hall. 11) Drop ceiling placed in the open space 2. The 3rd floor soiled utility room was missing a in the kitchen housekeeping closet and ceiling tile exposing 12-inch x 12-inch penetration escutcheon replaced around the sprinkler in sheetrock wall above drop ceiling. head. All residents have the potential to be 3. The 2nd floor housekeeping closet sprinkler affected had no escutcheon. Director of Maintenance or Designee to ensure compliance 4. The staff bathroom at the 2nd floor nurses Director of Maintenance or Designee station had a 2-foot x 4-foot ceiling tile missing. to check all fire system reports and ensure that all fire system report repairs

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 8 K 353 5. The 1st floor storage room labeled payroll had are completed and that all sprinkler a ceiling tile missing. systems are maintained and that all ceilings are resistant to smoke weekly for one monthly and then monthly for 2 more 6. The maintenance shop had a 1-inch space in months. Results are to be reported by the ceiling tile around the sprinkler head. Director of Maintenance or Designee at 7. The personal laundry room had a 4-foot x monthly QAPI meeting. 4-foot section of drop ceiling missing around a sprinkler. 8. The end of the kitchen hall area ceiling had a sprinkler with no escutcheon and a space cut out of ceiling tile from the sprinkler to the ceiling grid. 9. The kitchen housekeeping closet had no drop ceiling with a sprinkler head in the open space. In an interview at the time, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the observations. The facility U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit conference at 4:40 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 25 K 363 | Corridor - Doors K 363 10/11/24 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 9 K 363 to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: "Corridor-Doors Based on observation and interview on 08/13/24 in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) 1) On 08/26/24 the Administrator In serviced the US FOIA (b)(6) it was determined that the importance of ensuring that corridor the facility failed to ensure corridor doors closed doors close and latch into their frames to and latched into their frame in accordance with ensure resident safety. 2) Third floor MDS office was fixed to so NFPA 101: 2012 edition, Section 19.3.6.3, 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.5.9, 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, that it is able to close into its frame when

19.3.7.9 and NFPA 80: 2010 Edition. This

opened to 90 degrees and released.

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315225 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 10 K 363 deficient practice had the potential to affect all 3) Room 319 door fixed so that it no 163 residents and was evidenced by the longer hits on the bottom and now latches 4) 3rd floor bathroom door next to shower following: was fixed so that it no longer hits the door An observation of the facility between 12:45 PM frame and now closes properly into its and 3:50 PM, revealed corridor doors did not frame. close into their frames and/or latch for the 5) All boxes of combustible items following doors: removed from 3rd floor infection control office. Self-closing mechanism placed on The 3rd floor MDS office door did not close into the door. its frame when opened to 90 degrees and 6) Latch placed on the corridor door of the released. third-floor locker room 7) Self-closing mechanism placed on the door of the third floor Medical Records 2. Room 319 door hit on bottom and did not room. All combustibles were removed. latch. 8) Door self-closer on the double doors of 3. The 3rd floor bathroom door next to shower the second floor dining room were fixed room hit the door frame and did not close into its to ensure that the double doors allowed frame. for the astragals to close properly when shut. 4. The 3rd floor infection control office had boxes 9) The door to the 1rst floor locker room of combustibles stored inside the room and did (by the nurse s station) was fixed to ensure that it did not hit the door frame not have a self-closing mechanism on the door. and latches properly when opened to 90 5. The 3rd floor locker room had no latch on the degrees and released. corridor door. 10) The door to the first floor soiled utility room (by room 115) was fixed to ensure 6. The 3rd floor medical records room had boxes that it does not hit the door frame and with combustibles and did not have a self-closing latches properly when opened to 90 mechanism on the door. degrees and released. 11) The right door leaf from the first floor 7. The 2nd floor double doors to the dining room service hall double smoke doors was fixed had self closing devices and were observed in the so that it doesn t stay in an open position closed position with an astragal on one door leaf of ¿ of an inch from closing into its proper position. holding the other door leaf open allowing the passage of smoke. The doors were opened to 90 12) All combustibles were removed degrees and released and the door leaf with the from 1 rst floor storage room labeled astragal closed first holding the other door leaf Payroll and self-closing mechanism was open when it was closed. placed on the door.

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 Continued From page 11 K 363 13) The self-closing mechanism on the kitchen corridor door labeled Door must 8. The 1st floor locker room (by nurses station) door it hit the door frame and did not close into its be closed at all times was repaired to frame and latch when open to 90 degrees and ensure that it doesn t stay in an opened released. position. 14) The second door to the laundry room 9. The 1st floor soiled utility room (by room 115) was fixed so that it no longer held open door it hit the door frame and did not close into its when it hit the floor. In addition, a working frame and latch when open to 90 degrees and latch and a self-closing mechanism were added to the door. released. All Residents have the potential to be The 1st floor service hall double smoke doors affected had the right door leaf staying in an open position 3/4 of an inch from closing into it's proper Director of Maintenance or Designee position, allowing the passage of smoke. to ensure compliance Director of Maintenance or Designee 11. The 1st floor storage room labeled Payroll to audit all doors to ensure that they contained combustibles and had no self-closing properly latch into their frames monthly for mechanism on the door. 3 months. Audit findings are to be brought by the Director of Maintenance or 12. A kitchen corridor door had signage stating designee to the monthly QAPI meeting "Door must be closed at all times" had a self-closing mechanism and was staying in an open position 1-inch from its door frame. 13. The second door to the laundry room was held open by hitting the floor, it had no self-closing mechanism and did not latch. The door tests were repeated for the aforementioned doors by the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) with the same results. In an interview at the time, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the corridor door observations. During the exit conference on 8/13/24 at 4:40 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) were informed of the findings.

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 Continued From page 12 K 363 NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) NFPA 80 K 521 10/4/24 K 521 HVAC SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **HVAC** Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 8/13/24 1) On 08/26/2024 US FOIA (b)(6 in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) was in serviced by the Administrator on ensuring that the it was determined resident □s bathroom □s exhaust fans are the facility failed to ensure residents bathroom maintained in operational condition to exhaust fans were maintained in operational ensure resident comfort. condition in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 2) Bathroom exhaust in rooms 107, 126, edition, Sections 19.5.2.1, 9.2. This deficient 208, 230, 221, 329 and 319 fixed on October 4, 2024. practice had the potential to affect 163 residents and was evidenced by the following: 3) Director of Maintenance or Designee to check 10 resident exhaust fans daily for Observations during a facility tour between 12:45 12 weeks to ensure that they are in PM and 3:50 PM, revealed 7 of 8 resident room working order to ensure resident comfort. bathrooms did not have windows and the exhaust Residents in rooms 107, 126, 208, fans did not operate. The MT tested the fans at 230, 221, 329 and 319 have been affected the surveyor request. The non-operational All residents have the potential to be exhaust fans were located in rooms: 107, 126, affected 208, 230, 221, 329 and 319. Director of Maintenance or Designee In an interview at the time, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) to ensure compliance.

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 521 | Continued From page 13 K 521 confirmed the observations. Director of Maintenance or Designee to report findings of above audits to During the exit conference on 8/13/24 at 4:40 PM, monthly QAPI committee and then to quarterly QA meeting. the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) were informed of the findings. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) K 531 Elevators K 531 9/25/24 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are inspected and tested as specified in ASME A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. Firefighter's Service is operated monthly with a written record. Existing elevators conform to ASME/ANSI A17.3. Safety Code for Existing Elevators and Escalators. All existing elevators, having a travel distance of 25 feet or more above or below the level that best serves the needs of emergency personnel for firefighting purposes, conform with Firefighter's Service Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall, firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors, and elevator lobby smoke detectors.) 19.5.3. 9.4.2. 9.4.3 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on record review and interview on Elevators 8/13/24, in the presence of the On 08/26/2024 Administrator), it was determined that the In-Serviced US FOIA (b)(6) facility failed to ensure firefighters emergency ensuring that firefighters emergency operation tests were performed monthly with operation tests are completed monthly written record for 2 of 2 elevators in accordance with written records for 2 of 2 elevators for

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 531 | Continued From page 14 K 531 with NFPA 101; 2012 Edition, Sections 19.5.3. phase 1 key recall and smoke detector 9.4, 9.4.2, 9.4.3, 9.4.6, and ASME/ANSI A17.3 auto recall and Firefighters Phase 2 These deficient practices had the potential to emergency in car operation to ensure affect all 163 residents and was evidenced by: resident safety. All elevator repairs are completed by Gotham elevator company. Record review between 9:30 AM and 12:45 PM Currently all elevators are functioning revealed there was no complete record of the properly. monthly firefighters service requirements All Residents have the potential to be including firefighters service Phase 1 key recall affected. and smoke detector automatic recall and firefighters Phase 2 emergency in car operation Monthly firefighters emergency tests performed with written record for the last 12 operations tests completed to ensure months. The facility "Elevator Monthly Fire resident safety. Service Test Log" provided was incomplete. It Director of Maintenance or Designee only listed dates from January 2024 to August to audit elevator tests monthly for 3 2024. It did not indicate which elevator car was months. Findings of elevator tests to be being tested, there was no data for what was brought to Administrator monthly. tested, no indication if it passed or failed and had Director of Maintenance or Designee no initials of person performing test. No log was to ensure compliance. provided for December, November, October, Director of Maintenance or Designee September and August of 2023. to report findings of audits at monthly QAPI committee meeting. In an interview at the time, the confirmed the recorded document and stated that was the document they had and that he had only been at the facility since May 2024. Elevator #2 serves 3 levels and #1 serves 3 levels. The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference at 4:40 PM on 6/19/24 N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.2 (e), 5:70-2.5 K 918 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 10/11/24 SS=F

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 15 K 918 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations, record review and All Residents have the potential to be

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 16 K 918 interview on 8/9/24 and 8/13/24 in the presence affected of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) On 08/26/2024 the Administrator in , it was serviced the US FOIA (b)(6) determined the facility failed to ensure the the importance of ensuring that the emergency power generator was exercised at Facility must make sure that the generator or alternate power source and alternate 30% or greater of its nameplate KW rating during the monthly load tests or that a 90 minute annual equipment is capable of providing service load bank test was performed. The facility failed within 10 seconds. If the 10 second criteria is not met during the monthly test. to measure and record that the time to transfer a process shall be provided to annually power from the primary utility source to the generator was within 10 seconds, the facility confirm this capability for the life safety failed to provide emergency back up lighting in and critical branches to ensure resident the transfer switch room, the facility failed to safety. In addition, monthly and weekly provide a remote emergency generator shut off generator tests must be documented/recorded to resident safety. and failed to document the monthly and weekly generator tests and inspections for 5 of the last Director of Maintenance to: 12 months in accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 1) ensure that 90-minute annual load edition, NFPA 99: 2012 edition, Sections 6.4.4, bank test was performed on the generator 6.5.4, 6.6.4, and NFPA 110: 2010 edition. and ensured that generator or alternate Sections 7.3, 7.3.1, 7.3.2, 8.4, 8.4.1, 8.4.2, power source and associated equipment 8.4.2.3. This deficient practice had the potential is capable of supplying service within 10 to affect 163 residents and was evidenced by: seconds by the compliance date. 2) Install operational lighting as well as emergency back up lighting in the transfer Record review between 9:33 AM and 2:00 PM of the monthly emergency power generator logs for switch room by the compliance date. each of the last 12 months from July 2024 to 3) Remote emergency generator shut off switch installed on 08/22/2024 directly August 2023 revealed the following: outside generator room. 1. The facility did not record the percentage of the Director of Maintenance or Designee emergency power system nameplate kilowatt to audit that the generator or alternate rating that the generator was exercised to power source is capable of providing determine if the load met the 30% of the rating service within 10 seconds weekly for 1 requirement or performed a 90 minute annual month and then monthly for 2 months. load bank test. Director of Maintenance or Designee is to report findings at monthly QAPI 2. The facility did not record the transfer time meeting and then at quarterly QA meeting. from the normal utility power source to the

alternate power source being tested to determine the time was within 10 seconds or provide a

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
315225					08/	14/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	Continued From page 17 process to annually confirm this capability to the life safety and critical branches. 3. The facility did not record the monthly generator load tests for the months of December, November, October, September and August of 2023. 4. The facility did not record the weekly generator inspections for the months of December, November, October, September and August of 2023. In an interview at the time, the confirmed the record review findings. An observation on 8/13/24 at 2:37 PM revealed the transfer switch room had no operational lighting and no back up emergency lighting provided. In an interview at the time, the DS. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the observation. An observation on 8/13/24 at 2:45 PM, revealed the emergency power generator did not have a remote emergency shut off device provided. In an interview at the time, the DS. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the observation. The facility D.S. FOIA (b)(6) were informed of the deficient practices during the Life Safety Code exit conference on 8/13/24 at 4:40 PM.		K 9 ⁻	18		

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315225 B. WING 08/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 923 | Continued From page 18 K 923 K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag K 923 10/2/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3.000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather.

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315225	B. WING _		08/14/2024				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
K 923	11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3 This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observaring the presence of the oxidizing gases we separated from consprinklered), in 2 of accordance with NI 11.3, 11.3.2.3 (2). The potential to affee evidenced by: An observation at 1 storage room, revecylinders stored directly combustible supplied. In an interview at the confirmed the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly and a rack full of directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly and a rack full of directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 1 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders stored directly in the observation at 3 storage room, revecylinders room, revecylinders room, revecylinders r	it was a facility failed to ensure re not stored with flammables, mbustibles by 5 feet (if f 2 oxygen storage rooms in FPA 99: 2012 edition, Section These deficient practices had act all 163 residents and were restly next to plastic storage vers that had boxes on top with es. 1:02 PM of the 3rd floor oxygen aled a rack with full oxygen ectly next to plastic storage vers that had boxes on top with es. 1:03 PM of the 1st floor oxygen aled a rack with full oxygen ectly next to plastic storage vers that had boxes on top with es. 1:04 PM of the 1st floor oxygen aled a rack with full oxygen ectly next to a stack of 7 boxes aper supplies, all combustible. 1:05 PM of the 1st floor oxygen aled a rack with full oxygen ectly next to a stack of 7 boxes aper supplies, all combustible. 1:06 Were dings at 4:40 PM during the kit conference.	K 92	"" A) On 08-26-2024, A serviced US FOIA (b)(6) facility must ensure oxidia not stored with flammable from combustibles by 5 fe sprinklered) to ensure results and supplies that were stored removed to ensure residence. All oxygen from first flammable from that holds no combustion ensure resident safety. All residents have the paffected. "Director of Maintenar to audit all oxygen supply for 3 months to ensure the gases are not stored with are separated by 5 feet from the ensure resident safety. Director of Maintenar to report findings monthly. Director of Maintenar to report findings of audit Committee meeting and the QA meeting.	that the zing gases are es, separated eet (if sident safety. storage room, all d combustible nearby were ent safety. For supply room and separate ustible items to extend to be entered				

PRINTED: 11/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DAT COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315225	B. WING		08/	08/14/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	

			POST-C	ERTI	FIC	ATIOI	N RE	EVISIT F	REPOF	RT			
	ER / SUPPLIER ICATION NUMBI	ER	MULTIPLE CON A. Building 01 - B. Wing			R WEST					10/21/	OF REVI	ISIT Y3
NAME OF FACILITY RIVER FRONT REHABILITATION AND HEALT				HCARE CENTER 510			5101 N	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5101 NORTH PARK DRIVE PENNSAUKEN, NJ 08109					
program correcte provision	n, to show those d and the date	e deficier such co he ident	ualified State suncies previously rrective action vification prefix c	reported vas accom	on the oplished	CMS-256 d. Each d	7, State eficien	ement of Defici by should be fu	encies and Illy identifie	Plan of Corrected using either	ction, that the regul	t have b ation or	LSC
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4			Y5	Y4				Y 5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA ²	101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Comp	leted
LSC	K0211		10/11/2024	LSC	K0222			09/25/2024	LSC	K0345		09/01/2	2024
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA ²	101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Comp	leted
LSC	K0353		10/11/2024	LSC	K0363			10/11/2024	LSC	K0521		10/04/2	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA '	101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Comp	leted
LSC	K0531		09/25/2024	LSC	K0918			10/11/2024	LSC	K0923		10/02/2	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Comp	leted
LSC			_	LSC				-	LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC			_	LSC				-	LSC				
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)		DATE		SIGNATU	JRE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE				
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEV (INITIAL	VED BY LS)	DATE		TITLE					DATE		

8/14/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

☐ CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO